Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager
Global Remediation-US Retail

ExxonMobil
Refining & Supply Company
B3 R R suite 1250
Concord, CA 84520
(925) 246-8747 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile
gene.n.ortega@exxonmobil.com

ExconMobil

Refining & Supply
May 23, 2002
/s 2,
Ms. Eva Chu 2‘?
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 0?

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2002, dated May 23, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2002, dated May 23, 2002,
ce w/ attachment
Mr, Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
M, Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

Ay 2g May 23, 2002
2@? ERI 250611.R07
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Qil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, First Quarter 2002,

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) {(ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the fourth quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring and
sampling activities at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions.
The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site
features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On February 4, 2002, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples
from select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the
environmental consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company) site at 1701 Park
Street, Alameda, California. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance
with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater monitoring data
for the Shell-branded site are summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is
included as Plate 3. Due to ongoing groundwater and soil vapor extraction, the hydraulic gradient and
groundwater flow direction may be affected and were not calculated.

Labo lyses and Resul

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in
Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment C).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94948-5791  415-382-9105 = (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novato +« Seattle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on
March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI
restarted the system on June 28, 2000, Operational and performance data collected by ERI are
presented int Table 2.

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a
moisture separator, a Siemans 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressot, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment E).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater remediation system (GRS) is designed to remove and freat separate-phase
hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved hydrocarbons. Pneumatic pumps are used to extract
groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EW5. Subsurface and above-ground piping are used
to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels
connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay
Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge Permit No. 50266631.

The GRS systern was shut down on March 24, 2000. Cumulative GRS flow rates, total volume
extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The AS/SVE system operated during the reporting period. The table below presents the estimated
amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE system since the last reporting period and
since startp.

Period . Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
12/12/01 - 3/06/02 96.4 15.8
To Date: <611.5 <1004
2
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The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarhons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
To Date: 29.2 4.8
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chua

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.
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Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s assistant project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with
any questions regarding this project,

Attachments:

Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C;
Attachment D
Attachment E:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

v M
Jemnifer L. Clark
Staff Scientist

ohn B. Bobbitt |
R.G. 4313

. e S L
Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Mrace.
Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System

Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants

ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



‘ TABLE 1
| CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBY DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date LS, i RO > S U O PP .11 O S =

MWl 09/12/94 NLPH 7.1t 10.24 -— 1,600 200 1.9 210 6.5

(17.35} 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 9.91 - 1,400a 200 <0.3 160 6.6 -
01/13/%5 NLPH 5.13 12.22 — 2,100a 410b 17 280h 89
04727153 NLEFH 6.57 10.78 — 4,700 -- 460 41 340 270
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 9.59 1,500 30 140 <5.0 160 0.3
10017445 NLPH 7.67 2.68 280 5.5 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75
01/24/96 NLFH 6.52 10.83 40 440 21 1.4 38 kR -
0d4/24/96 NLI'H 5.95 11.40 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740
07/26/56 WLFH 7.60 9.75 520 23 8.0 0.99 26 1.0
10/30/94G NLFPH 8.04 9.29 00 13 14 2.9 8 35
01/31/97 NILPH 5.12 12.23 7,600 =200 420 33 1,400 480
0410797 — - — - - - - - -—
orioaT NLPH 7.54 9.81 380 12 10 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3
Q0897 - -— - - — o —— - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 820 <2.5¢0 10 2.8 170 14 -
D4/14/98 4.609 12.66 - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 11.14 - 2,700 41 210 <5.0 350 <50 -
10/19/98 NLFH 6.71 10.63 - --- - —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 491 D78 8.0 <0.5 <03 <05 -
04128149 - 5.37 11.98 - - —
07/00/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 — 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644 —
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 — - - —— . — e
01/21/00 NLFH 6.20 11.15 - <50 5.1 <1.0 <14 <1.0 <1.0 e
04/14/00 NLPH 518 12.17 - - - - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred ro Valero Refining Company.
070500 NLPH 5.93 11.42 1] 0 4.3 <0.5 0.6l <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 - <50 240 0.72 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLFPH 6.17 11.18 - <30 63 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <03
04/02/01 NLPH 7.42 5.93 - 140 43 <0.5 <Q.5 4.1 1.1
07/02/01 NLPH 6.27 i1.08 -—- 74 14 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 -

) 10/15/01 NLPH 6.64 10.71 - 10 o8 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <03
(17.2% Nav-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

204002 NLPH 5.08 12.21 52,0 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 2 of 15)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBIJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E hed {Oxygenated
Compounds

{TOC) Date L= Seet i > < B O 112 D T P P T PP TPPROn >

Mw2 05/12/94 NLPH 61 9.94 - 31,000a 4,400 120 1,700 2,100

(16.67; 10/01/94 MNLPEH 7.22 9.45 - 45,000z 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.46 12.21 — - - e -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 275 — 44,000 - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.71 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 -
10/17/93 NLPH 7.83 8.84 — 43,000 14,000 3,400 150 2,000 1,500 -
01/24/596 NLPH 6.45 10.22 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 1,000 -
O1126/96 NLPH 7.14 9.53 40,000 18,000 10,000 <20 1,800 760 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 9.72 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 T30 -—
01/31/97 NLPH 5.07 11.60 28,000 §,000¢ 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 -—
04/10/97 s -— -- - - — - —
orveT NLPH .34 9,33 18,000 2,600 2,500 82 1,300 530 .
10/08/97 - - - - - -— — — - -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 12.21 - 29,000 28,000c 5,600 410 1,500 720 e
04/14/98 - 4.48 12.19 - -— - — — o - -
0773098 NLPH 6.01 10.66 — 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 -
10/19/58 NLPH 6.35 10.32 - -— — -
01/13/49 NLPH 6.54 10.13 - 18,400 1,200 4,750 21 1,760 453
04/28199 - 5.54 11.13 - — - -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 — 14,100 3,410 4,270 80.1 1,300 139
10/25/99 - - - - - - — -
01/21/00 - - - e — - - -
02/11/00 NLPH — <50 15 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 11.98 - - — — — —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valere Refining Company. ’
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 - 150 86 13 <0.5 6.2 2.8 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 — 200 2,500 33 0.51 5.1 12 -
01/02/01 - - - — - -
04/02/01 NLPH 5.00 11.67 — <350 630 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.62 11.05 1,400 8% 13 11 <05 1.1
10/15/01 NLFH .55 9.12 620 1,900 10¢ 33 4.5 7 -

{16.35) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2880 requirements.

214/02 NLPH 4.7t 11.68 9.0 122 7.10 314 5.40 9.10 10.4 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compourds
(TOC) Date L UOY (- SUPRUTOIRORR- F SR PSP LT DO OO U VOO DU PPPPROUP >
MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 - 3,100a - 580 8 340 100
(17.11) 10701794 NLPH 6.85 10.26 n 3,800a - 640 1 230 130
01/13/93 NLPH 527 11.84 — 3,800a - 690 4 210 130
04727793 NLPH 6.05 11.06 - 7,500 - 240 15 810 530
ORA03195 NLPH 571 10.40 -—- 1,900 4 380 <5.0 140 45
10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 D.65 - 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 190
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 - 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 11.73 - 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400
07/26/96 NLPH 5.80 10.33 — 2,500 250 a0 16 24 56
10/30/96 NLPH 1.20 0.91 — 5,200 2,500 1,300 28 170 150
01/31/97 NLPH 4.31 12.80 -— - — - - - -— -
04/10/97 - —
om10/97 -
14OR/ST - - - - — - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 - - — —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 - - - - - - -—
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 - - — -
10/19/58 NLFH 6.25 10.86 - - — - -
01/13/59 NLFH 6,14 10.97 - s - -
04/28/99 — 4.95 12.16
07/09/99 - e --- - —
10/23/99 - - — --- -
01/21/00 - --- - - - - -
04/14/00 - m - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Yalero Refining Company,
07/05/00 — - --- - — -- -— —_ —
10/03/00 — — — —
01/02/01 NLPH 574 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 82 11 21.3 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.71 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 16 21 -
0702101 NLPH 582 11.2% 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 E 730 —
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 10.99 210e 2,300 1,800 630 23§ 8.2 3.34 -
{11.02) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

2/4/02 NLFH 4.50 12.43 402 8,830 1,420 2,300 166 150 158 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sweet
Alameda, California
(Page 4 ot 1%

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TFPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date € e e > L O PP S SO I U TP T T OO P PO >
MW4 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 — 5,200 900 57 310 490
(17.34) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.0% 10.25 - 9,100a 1,200 154 180 380
(1/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.68 - 25,0002 1,300 200 350 1,000
04/27/95  NLPH 5.34 11.80 - 5,900 550 130 350 590
08/03/95 NLPH 6.2 10.42 - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140
10417795 NLPH 7.30 9.84 - 6,900 1,700 1,300 kY 360 380
01/24/96 NLPH 5.81 11.53 - 6,300 830 1,900 46 290 330
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.60 - 5,000 1,600 1,800 =20 190 130
07/26/9%6 NLPH 7.03 10.31 - 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 230
10/30/96 NLPH .57 9.77 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300
01731597 NLPH 4.2 13.12 — 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 450 130
04/10/97 - — -- -—
0710097 NLPH 7.56 9.78 -— 10,000 1,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 - — — ---
01/28/98 NLFH 370 13.64 — 1,700 4,900¢ 450 6.8 220 73
04/14/98 - 3.81 13.53 - - - - --- -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 1,900 2,800 a80 <10 220 36
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 --- —— - - --e -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.24 11.10 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2
04/28/99 — 4.80 12.54
07/09/5% NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,300 1,310 an <2.5 76.1 <2.5
10/25/9% NLPH 6.51 10.83 — — —
01/21/00 NLPFH 375 11.59 - 2,200 1,000 410 3.70 40 14.4 -
Q41400 MLPH 4.39 12.95 - — - -— —_ - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Yatero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.48 11.86 - 1,600 260 400 kR 100 84 -
10/03/00 NLPH 622 11.12 - 1,500 190 280 1 54 34.10 -
01/02/Q1 NLPH 5.93 11.41 - B4 1,000 210 25 45 28.10 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.89 12.45 - 1,900 320 40 8.5 110 116 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.83 11.51 — 100 <2 19 <{Q.5 0.65 <05 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 10.98 ) 930 360 140 7 24 10 -
(17.29) Nov-2001  Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2884 requirements.

2/4/02 NLFH 4,38 12.94 774 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 46.7 43.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOL) Date LSOO - AR, - L3 Ot - PO UV PP PP PP OO OPTECURY B
MWS 05/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 - 10,000a 2,300 17 320 230 -
(16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 9.65 13,0002 - 2,300 19 220 200
01/13/93  thickness of 4.85 11.86 - -
04/27/95 - NLPH B.51 10.20 14,000 -— 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/93 NLPH 7.24 .47 < 10,000 39,000 2,100 < 100 210 <100 -
10/17/93 NLPH 7.80 §.91 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
01/24/56 NLPH 6.66 10.03 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 -
04724196 NLPH 5.80 10.91 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 6.04 - 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76
10/30/96 NLPH 7.77 2.94 - 10,000 110,000 2,600 76 260 150
0L/3197 NLPH 4.90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000c 2,400 66 430 140
04/10/97 - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 - 9,800 36,000/52,000c 1,400 120 180 120 -
10/08/57
01/28/98 NLFH 3.95 12,76 - 4,300 15,000c 1,500 34 73 57 —
04/14/98 4.30 12.41 - - s - - -- e
07/30/98 NLPH 3.86 10.85 — 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.20 1351 - e - - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 637 1G.34 — 4,780 3,650 1,240 1.1 <10 <10 e
04/28/99 525 11.46 - - - - e e -
07/09/90 NLFH 6.08 10.63 - 4,350 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0
10/25/99 NLFH 6.46 10.25 — - -~ -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.79 10.92 --- 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 11.3
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 - - -- - - - - ---
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/35/00 NLPH 5.37 11.34 3,100 380 1,800 14 52 34
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 5,800 630 2,000 5.9 39 21 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 - 4,800 1,100 1,600 0.6 18 15
04/02/01 NLPH 4.87 11.84 - 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.77 10.94 - 4,100 D50 1,600 20 35 21 —
10/15/01 NLFH G.15 10.56 e 3,900 1,000 1,400 . 8.7 17 15.7 -
{16.64) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

FAL I NLFH 4.69 11.95 976 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 50.0 —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 6 of 15)
well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TFHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOCY Date L feel. e ® S O O T BE/L e e i =
MW6& 09/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 e 1,500a 150 4.4 170 85 -
(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 - 87a - 120 <0.5 99 38 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4,80 12.76 - 9,902 710 220 780 1,100 -
04,2795 NLPH 6.14 11.42 - 3,900 340 40 460 320 -
08/03/95 ' NLPH 6.83 10.73 - 1,100 65 89 <25 110 63 —
16/17/95 NLPH 7.66 £.90 - 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.80 11.70 e 31,000 <5.0 360 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.3% 12.17 o 15,000 230 460 570 1,400 3,300 e
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 —— 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500 [
10/30/96 NLFH 7.45 10.11 28,000 o900 490 440 1,800 6,200 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 1324 - 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1,400 -
04110497 — —
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 0.99 6,500 1,10¢ 200 <50 300 . 860 ——
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 51,000 580 870 7.300 2,600 12,000 700
01/28/98 NLPH 374 13.82 15,000 2,400c 650 2,300 200 2,700 -
0d/1d/98 NLPH 3.92 13.64 25,000 2,100c 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 -
07r30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 - 5,900 910 270 65 500 630 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 o e — —
01/13/99 NLFH 6.35 11.21 e 3,150 422 204 107 297 304 -—
04/28/99 INLPH 4,89 12.67 15,300 436¢ 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 436c
Q7409199 NLPH 6.07 11.49 - 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 4.69 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 11.45 - 2,200 3,400 590 <10 2 12.1 —
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11,70 1,300 1,000 95 15 X 74
04/14/00 NLPH 4.29 13.27 - 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred te Yalero Refining Company.
070500 NLPH 5.39 12,17 - 5,800 830 1,000 13 530 708 -
10/03/00 NLFH 6.14 11.42 — 450 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12 —
01:02/01 - - - -— - — - - --- - —
04/02/01 NLPH 4.70 12.86 400 16,000 450 370 690 B70 3,200 -
07/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.8 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32 —
10/15/01 NLFH 6.24 11.32 1,100e 27,000 790 <i2 <12 <12 <12 ) -
{17.31) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with A 2886 requirements.

2/4/02 NLPH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 545 425 120 1,480 4,030 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA.
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Pape 7 of 15)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compaunds
(TOC) Date i feel.......c.ooo. ™ LT T U O SO U U UPP U TURSPI >
MY 09/12/54 WNLPH 6,43 10.89 6,000 480 50 280 7a -
(17.12) 10/01794 NLFH 6.71 10.41 8,500 40 670 310 160 -
01/13/93 NLFH 4.29 12.83 20,000a 590 780 970 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLFH 5.00 12.12 - §,800 - 410 32 410 230 .-
08/G3/%95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 4,500 17,000 390 <30 290 <50 e
10/17/95 NLFPH 7.23 9.8% 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 -
01/24/%6 NLPH 5.26 11.86 9,300 60,000 2,000 340 350 230
04/24/06 NLPH 5.06 12.06 - 9,000 360,000 2,40G 850 150 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 - 4,800 86,000 530 25 63 46 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 - 3,400 28,000 180 ©.8 58 38 -
01731797 NLPH 3.45 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37
04/10/97 — -
07/10/97 NLFH 7.44 9.68 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <15
10/08/97 -— -— --- -- - -
G1/28/98 WNLPH 3.6 14.G66 - 100 2aCc 1.0 <03 <05 0.67
04/14/98 — 3.10 14.02 - = - - - --- -— -
07/30/98 NLPH 578 11.34 - 100 870 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ---
10/19/58 NLPH 6.25 10.87 - - - -
01/13/59 NLFH 5.08 11.14 73 530 <2.5 <2.5 <15 <2.5 -
0d/28/99 — 4.32 12.80 - - -—
07/09/9% NLPH 5,67 11.45 139 860 379 110 1.19 8.65 —
10/25/94 NLFH 6,23 10.89 <50 <t <i.0 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 —
01/21/00 NLPH 5,41 1T 410 500 10 2.5 <l.0 1.5
04/14/00 NLFPH 3.84 13.18 - - - -— -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLFH 5.05 12.07 - 140 480 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 ---
10/03/00 NLFH 5.88 11.24 - 0 1,900 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 3.20
01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 — 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.26 12.86 - 120 1,500 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.42 11.70 - 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84
1071501 NLPH 7.50 9.62 170 740 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.69
{17.06) MNov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

2/4/02 NLFPH 3.51 15.25 83.0 928 610 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0104
1725 Park Sweet
Alameda, California
{Page 8 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBRJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T [Z X

Oxygenated
Conpounds
(TOC) Date Civerienneeeee JOOL > L TR LEIL et e >
Mwe 09/12/94 NLPH 6.42 9.91 <502 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
{16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.71 <50z <05 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 5.25 11.08 <502 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/727/95 - NLPH 6.00 10.33 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <.5 <{.5 -—
D&/053/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 <50 <15 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <{.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 6.93 9.40 <50 <5.0 <D.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.3 .
01/24/96 NLPH 51 10.62 <50 <350 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 3.52 10.81 <50 <5.0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
07/26/96 NLFH 6.27 10.06 <af 230 <D.5 <03 <0.5 <{.5
10/30/96 NLPH 6,69 G.64 <50 <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - - - — -
G4/10/97 - --- - - -—- s
07/10/97 - - - - -
10/08/97 -— - - - s
01/28/98 NLFE 3.11 11.22 - - e
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 - <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 -
Q7/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 <50 6.6 <D.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.3
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
01/13/99 NLFPH 5.59 10.74 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5
04/28/99 NLPH 538 10.95 - <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 ND
07/00/99 NLPH 571 10.62 <30 3.01 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/25/99 NLFH 6,15 10,18 - <350 <1.0 <0 «1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
01/21/00 WLFPH 6,41 5.8 - <50 <1.0 <h0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
0471400 Brown 5.54 10.79 -— <50 <1 <l <1 <l <1 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 - <50 <2 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 13.31 --- <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/02/01 NLPH 5.95 10.38 140d <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 - — - — -- - — - -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.76 10.57 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -—
(16.24) Mov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 Tequirements. '

204107 r - - - e — — —_ .- -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 15)

well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHE MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
| Compounds
(TOC) Dae v {13 - et et e e e e B L et =
| MWg 09/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 - <50a <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <03

(15.62) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.97 8.65 - <508, <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <05
01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 0.44 - <50a - <{.3 <05 <0.5 <{.5
04/27/95 ~ NLPH 6.58 0.04 - <50 - <0.3 <3 <0.5 <03 -
08/03/95 NLFH 6.72 8.90 - <50 «2.5 <{.3 0.5 0.5 <0.5
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 -- <50 <30 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 <05
01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 - <50 <50 <{.5 <03 <0.5 <05
04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 9.19 —- =50 <5.0 <05 =05 0.5 <0.5 -
026796 NLPH 6.80 §.82 - <50 <5.0 <05 <05 0.5 <05 -
10730796 NLPH 5.04 8.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 9.52 - --- - - — — —
04/10/97 —
07/10/97 - - - - - — . — — - —
10/08/57 — —
D1r28/%8 NLFH 5.60 3.96 - an - - —
04/14/98 - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 0.45 - - — — —
10719498 NLPH 6.40 022 - - - o
G1/13/99 NLPH 4.28 0.34 - — - —
04/28/99 NLFH 5.87 9.75 <50 <0.5¢c <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/9% NLPH 524 838 - <50 <20 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 e
10/25/9% NLPH 6.67 B.95 i <50 <1.D <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 —
0142100 NLPH 6.93 3.69 - <50 =10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 D.57 am <30 <1 <1 =1 <] <1 <1
06/16/00  Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLFH 6.34 0.28 -— <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 e
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 9.10 - <50 <2 <0.5 <D.5 <03 <0.5 -
01/02/G1 NLPH 6.53 9.09 -- <50 <2 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 WLFPH 6.21 9.4 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 0.57 0.73 -
07/02/01 NLFPH 6.40 9.2 <50 <2 <03 <D.5 <05 <0.5 —

) 10/15/01 NLFPH 6.65 8.97 <50 <2 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
(15.56) MNov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AR 2880 requirements.

214102 NLPH 4.77 10.7% <500 <50.40 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 —



TABLE 1

CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 10 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Campounds

(TOC) Date e feet i, > LT U PHORROUPPPPPI (1724 R TR PR PO PUTPRUTIO >

MWI10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 875 - Tla - <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 —

{16.79) 10/03/54 NLFH 7.30 9.49 - 330a 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 m
01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 — 90a - «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLFH 5.66 10.13 — 140 <0.5 <05 5.4 13 -
08/03/95 NLFH 7.23 9.56 - 150 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/17/95 NLPH 7.93 8.86 — <50 95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLFPH 5.43 10.36 — 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 -
04/24/96 NLFH 6.42 10.37 - 10 6.8 <Q.5 <0.5 71 <05 -
07/26/9 NLPH 7.47 9.32 - 140 <5.0 <Q.5 <0.5 12 0.86
10730496 NLPH 7.88 8.91 — <50 5.6 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 - <30 10 <Q.5 <{).5 <0.5 <9.5
04710497 - - -— - - -
0710/97 NLPH 7.32 9.47 - <30 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
10708797 - -— —
12/12/97  Well destroyed. -

MWl 10/17/95 NLFH 772 10.32 34,000 BOG 3,800 150 950 4,500 -

(18.04) 01424796 NLPH 5.97 12.07 e 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 e 34,000 20 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.08 39,000 80O 4,600 4,200 950 9,500
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 -
OL31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 - 23,000 310 17G 2,500 940 4,300 -
04/10/97 NLPH - - 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400 -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 42,000 650 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 1,300¢
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 - 35,000 6,800¢ 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -
04/14/98 NLPH 4.68 13.36 - 15,000 1,200c 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/98 NLFH 6.33 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,600 550 1,000 4,300
10/19/98 MLPH 6.65 11.39 —— 28,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 020 4,900 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
{Page 11 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHeg MTBE B T E X Osxypenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date F feet. v > E T T UEL i e >
MW11 (cont 01/13/9% NLPH 6.42 11.62 - 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 —
{18.04) 04/28/52 NLPH 5.30 12,74 - 59,400 2,350 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,39%0c
07/05/9% NLPH 6.22 11.82 --- 51,500 4,630 3,89G 5,340 2,370 12,700 —
10/25/99 NLFH 6.77 11.27 - 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 -
01/21/00 NLFH 6.47 11.57 - 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
04/14/00 WLPH 5.0 12.95 —- 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,500 8,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Retining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 12.11 32,000 3,906 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 11.47 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,500 3,600 1,300 6,300 -
04/02/01 NLFH 5.4 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500 -
07/02/01 NLPH 9.10 §.94 2,300 43,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200 -
10/13/01 NLPH 8.10 5.94 1,400 53,000 1,600 5,100 5,700 1,900 S,100 -
(17.98) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
2/4/02 NLFH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37,800 1,910 3,340 3,550 1,45¢ 6,480 -
MWwi12 10/17/95 NLEH 6.38 9.92 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 —
(16.30) 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 11.44 - <50 <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 —
04/24/96 IWLPH 4.46 11.84 <50 <50 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 e
07/126/96 NLFH 5.50 10.4D <50 <35.0 <0.3 <{1.3 <0.5 <03 -
10/30/96 NLFH 6.56 0.7 - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
0113197 NLPH 4.57 11.73 - <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
0/ Ve - - - -— — - -
0710097 — — — —
10/08/97 - — - - - - — -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.90 §2.40 — —
04/14/98 NLPH 1.67 12.63 — - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.00 11.30 - - -
10/19/58 NLPH -— - — - —
01/13/99 NLPH 3.19 L -- — - —
04/28/99 - 4.53 177 - - - —
06/16/00  Property transterred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.15) Nov-2001  ‘Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/9% through present. e - - —_ —



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California
(Page 12 of 15}

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxyygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Daie L v e s > L UL UUP SO PTSUU D TUPPPUPN BB/ L e >
EW1 09/12/%4 NLFH 6.13 10.09 - 400z 40 <03 10 3.4 -
{16.22) 10/G1/94 NLFH 7.63 8.59 3,400 <0.5 4.4 30 11 ---
01/13/93 NLPH 11.46 4.76 E 5802 40 <05 12 16 -
0427195 NLFH 15.47 0.75 - - - — - ---
08/03/93 NLFH 13.85 237 <115 590 27 <12 <12 <12
10717793 WNLFH 8.05 8.17 3,600 400 220 <Q.5 160 36 -
1724596 NLFH 11.07 5.15 G4 260 4.3 <03 13 0.53 -
0d4/24/96 WLFH 6.20 10.02 740 3,000 130 23 35 2.1 -
07/26/40 LPH 13.93 2.29 <50 Q50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —
10/30/%4 NLPH 13.74 2.48 - < 50 3,300 0.52 <03 <0.5 <05 -
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 - -— - - --- - -
04/10/97 - - - —
07/10/97 - - - - --- - —
10:08/97 - - — - - —
01/28/98 NLFPH 3.35 12.37
D4/14/98 NLPH 352 12.70¢ - — - — - —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10.74 - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 NLPH 577 16.45 - —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.4% 10.73 - - - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 431 11.91 - - — - -—
06/16/00  Property transferred 1o Valera Retining Company.
{16.27) Mov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2880 requirements.
Not momtored or sampled 47/09/99 through present. - - — . - —_
EW2 09712794 NLFH 6.09 9.96 8,800a 2,000 9 180 290
(16.03) 10/01794 NLFH 7.52 8.73 - 9,500a 1,400 5.7 700 310
01/13/95 WLPH 14.38 1.67 5,700a 930 270 21 250 ---
04/27/05 NLPH 15.23 0.82 - - - — —
08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 - 830 1,600 170 7 36 64
10/17/95 NLFH 18.97 2.2 - 180 3,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
01/24/95 NLPH 20.32 427 - 1,700 6,400 290 £ 14 170 -
04/24/96 NLPH .46 6.59 - 3,500 7,300 670 200 110 490 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fonmer Exxon Service Slation 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califgrnia
(Page 13 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC Date L e fEel...vrrreeenn > O PO PP RN e LT T P >
EW2 (cont} {7/26/94 NLPH 16.50 -0.45 -- 1,400 14,000 250 56 10 220
(16.05) 10/30/9a NLPH 20.30 -4.23 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190
o13neT NLPH 19.21 -3.16 -— — —
D4/10/97 - - - - — _— — .
o7eeT - - -— - — — — - - .
10/08/97 - - - — . -
D1/28/98 NLFH 3.35 12.70 - e -
04/14/98 MNLFH 3.45 12.60 — o - . — - e
07/30/98 NLPH 11.50 4.55 -— - - - — - — .
10/19/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 — . -
01/13/99 NLFH 9.57 6.48 - - —
04/28/99 NLFH 10.15 5.90 - - - —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.07} Nov-2001  Well surveved in campliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. — - . — - — -
EW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 9.90 -— 300a 44 5.9 12 |
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.50 - 140a 12 0.42 1.7 3.7 -
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 211 - 2302 4.6 7.6 1.2 6.6
0d/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 — - — -
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.58 <200 1,400 <10 <2.0 <20 <2.0
10717195 NLPH .87 -6.85 T4 2,400 4.4 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 120 2,300 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04724796 NLFPH 18.10 -1.08 180 3.800 kL] 37 8.9 11 -
07726596 NLFH 13.14 2.88 - 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 -
10430196 NLPH 9.24 6.78 - 660 2,800 0 8.2 <0.5 100 -
01/31/97 NLPH 11.10 4.9 - — — — —_ —
04/10/97 - - - - -— - .- — —
07/10/97 - - - - - . . -
10/08/97 - . --- - — — - . -
01/28/98 NLPH 342 12.60 - - —_ — . — _ -
04/14/98 NLFH 3.50 12.52 - - — — — — —

07/30/98 NLFH 18.57 -2.55 — - — — - — — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California
(Page 14 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compoungs
{TOC) Date - URRUOUSURTURNS (- - SUNRURTRSR SR > T PO OO (LT R UD RPN ORI UPPIRRN >
EW3{cont.) 10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 -— - -— — — —
(16.02) 01/13/99 NLPH 13.85 217 — - -— - — - —
04/28/99 NLFH 4.52 11.50 en - — - —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.08) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 {hrough present. - i - —
EW4 09/12/94 NLEH 5.69 10.92 e 4,00{a e 1,700 12 210 77 e
{16.61) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.90 8.71 — 460z - 100 1.5 15 11 —
11/13/95 NLFH 11.36 5.25 —- 520a R9 8.8 1.6 82 —
0412095 NLPFH 16.30 0.31 - -— - - .
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 14.16 ne 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 e
10,1795 NLPH 15.89 0.72 --- 92 2,500 6.3 <05 <05 . <05 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 220 9,200 79 2.5 2.9 10
04/24/96 NLPH 4.97 11.64 --- 4,600 800 49 36 69 1,100
0126/96 NLPH 5.54 10.07 2,900 13,000 610 6.2 200 300
10/30198 NLFH 6.53 10.08 550 3,400 68 11 <15 71 -
01/31/97 NLFH 3.98 12.63 - - - - j— - — —
04/10/97 - - - — — — .
07/10/47 - - - - —— — —
10/08/97 - -— s - . —
01/28/98 NLPH 322 13.39 — -
04/14/98 NLFH 320 13.41 - - - —
07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 11.72 - — - .
10/19/98 NLPH 5.16 11.45 — - - - —
01/13/9% NLPH 557 11.04 - . - — —
04/28/99 NLPH 4.27 12.34 - - - — _— —
06/16/00  Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
(15.69) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AR 2886 requirements.
Nat monitared or sampled 07/09/99 throngh present. -- — - . — - -
EW3 09/12/94 NLFPH 6.30 10.21 - 180a - 26 1 7 1l 12 —
(16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4,68 - 130a - 16 0.92 5.7 85 -
01/13/95 WLPH 12.54 3.97 - 130 - 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9 -—
Gdr27/95 NLFH 13.11 3.40 - - - - — — —
08/03/95 NLPH (1.% 4.52 70 210 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -

10/17/95 NLFPH 13.43 3.08 - 8 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0 -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Stregt
Alameda, California
(Page 15 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBY DIW Elev. TPHd TFHg MTBE B T E X Oxypenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date e, (1] PN = LU PPN OB/ e >
EWs{cont.) 01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 6.79 - 2,500 350 280 66 22 370 -
(16.51) 04,2419 NLPH 8.13 8.38 - 5,400 400 500 240 380 1,300 s
07126196 NLPH 10.00 4.51 - 850 84 a2 5 2.4 100 —
10/30/56 NLPH 9.82 6.69 - 1,200 68 110 3.1 22 120 -
0131797 NLPH 9.00 7.51 - - — - -
D4/10/97 — - - - - - - - -- - -
07/10/97 - — - - - - - -- - —
10/08/97 — --- - — - - — --- . -
01/28/98 NLFH 3.54 12.97 = — - -— - -
04/14/98 NLFH 3.65 12.86 - — -— ---
07/30/98 NLFH 7.63 8.88 - - - - -
10710498 NLFH 575 10.76 on - - = - - —
01/13/99 NLFH 7.03 0.48 - - —_ — - -
G4/28/99 NLFH 8.80 771 - — -— — - . -
06/16/00  Property transferred ta Valero Refining Company.
(16.67) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 throuph present. - — - —
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase bydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevation of wp of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevalion of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TEHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified}.
TPFHd = Total petreleum hydrocarbons s diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, ard total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated = Oxygenated compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
Compounds
WLPH = Ne liquid-phase hydrocarbans.
— = Not sampled.
up/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stared laboratory method detection limit.
a = Tatal volatile kydrocarbens by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a §:10 dilution analyzed on Japuary 17, 1993.
[ = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 {GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range bydrocarbens reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect,
e = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern,

f

Well inaccessible.

Daa prior 10 second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TAEBLE Z
CUMULATIVE HYDROCAREON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Sration 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 5)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Remaval Benzene Remaval Benzene
Date: Sample Hour Meter Hours of Temp Vaguum Flow PID TPHg Benzens Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumutacive Emission Rate
D Ciperation F in H,Q Ifm efm ppmv mg,’m’ mg:’rnJ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds 1bs/day
02/16/98  System startup - 0 -- - - e
03/24/00 System shutdown pending evaluation
12,001 < 50.8 < 60.B —

04/01/00  Environmenial Reselutions Inc., assumed aperation of the system.

06/28/00  System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 - 26 710.0
A-INT 18.1
A-EFF 13.3

System shytdown for carbon changecut, 2 x 500-pounds.

QW1100  System down upoen artival, restart.

A-INF 12,011 3 £6 g 4,000 85 207.0 51 < 1.0 < 0:16 < §l.0 < 0.00 < 0.0
A-INT 9.1 < 10 < 14 .
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.4 < Q.01

07720700  System running upon arrival (VES only}. Systern running on departure.

A-INF 12,226 215 78 9 4,500 a1 42.3
A-INT 2.4
A-EFF 0.0

07/31/450  System down on departure for carbon changeout (2x50¢ 1b),

A-INF 12,493 267 87 a9 4,500 93 266.0

A-INT 73.0

A-EFF 41.2
0B/1/00  System down upon arrjval for carbon changeout. System running on departure.

A-INF 12,733 0 20 30 200 17 53.5 43 < 1 < 6.22 < 67.2 < 013 < 0.14

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1 < 0.007
{8/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 ) i3 250 5 164.1

A-INT 0.0

A-EFE 0.0
08/24/00 System down on departure far carbon changeout.

A-INF 13,065 191 78 20 2,400 52 294.0

A-INT 237

A-EFF 24
09/12/00  Systemn down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.

A-INF 13,070 3 74 20 2,600 56 247.5 190 2.5 < 4.7% < 72.0 < 0.07 < 0.21

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < Q.01
09/26/00 A-[NF 13,406 336 80 22 Z,430 52 448.7

A-INT 0.7

A-EFF 0.0
10/12/00  System runming on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o. Samples taken

A-INF 13,786 380 67 24 2400 53 96.4 35 < 1.4 < 17.64 =< 89.6 < 0.25 < {146

A-INT 2.3 21 < 1.0

A-EFF 9.0 <1 < 1.0 < 0.003



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOTL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Pagz 2 of 5)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Resulls ‘TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of  Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumuiarive Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
1D Operation F in H;0 fm cfm ppmv mgfm’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ihs/day

10/30/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on depariure.

A-INF 13,788 z 56 24 2,450 33 10,024 1,700 15 < 0.35 < 90.0 < 0.003 < (.46

A-INT 56.1 < 10 < 1.8

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < £.005
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 120 60 25 1,300 51 102.6 2% < 1.0 < 37.6% < 1276 < 0,35 < 0.81

A-INT ) 418 < 10 < 14

A-EFF Stet < 10 < 1.0 < {.005
11/21/00  System running upon arrival. System down upon departure for carbor: changeout.

A-INF 14,314 306 68 23 2,300 50 322.0

A-INT 3.3

A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00 System down upen arrival for carbon changeout,  System down upoen departure for carbon changeout
12/11/00  System down on arrival due to carbon changeout. Running on departure.

A-INF 14,316 2 32 24 2,400 ad 957 240 2.1 < B.04 < 1357 < 0.09 < .50

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 1.0 -

A-EFF 31 < ID < 1.0 < 0.005
12/27/00 A-INF 14,697 381 56 26 2,600 38 1921 ’

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 0.0
01/09/01 A-INF 15.012 315 56 13 2,400 34 82.4 az < 1.0 < 19.60 < 155.3 < 0.22 < L12

A-INT 3.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF .4 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.00%
01/23/01  Systern down on departure for carbon changeout,

A-INF 153,353 341 50 26 2,300 51 485.0

A-INT 35.2

A-EFF 20.7
01/31/01 A-INF 15,355 z 45 33 1,500 34 10000

A-INT [

A-EFF 0
02/13/01 A-INF 15,669 114 56 12 4,000 90 38 3 < 1.0 < 4.43 < 159.7 < 4.20 < §.32

A-INT 29.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF [ < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
02727/01  System dewn upen departure for /0.

A-INF 15,959 330 m 8 4,008 8 316

A-INT 37.5

A-EFF 73.6
03/13/01  System down upon arrival for C/0 and running upon departure. Monthly samples taken.

A-INE 16,002 3 65 @ 4,000 i3 5833 1300 6.1 < 73,16 < 2329 < 039 < 571

A-INT 150.4 16 < L0

A-EFF Q 11 < 1.0 < 0.00%
03/27/01 System runming on arrival and departurs.

A-INF 16,336 334 62 i0 4,000 a9 182.6

A-INT 16.8

A-EEF 0
04/12/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,725 380 72 g 4,000 87 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF [



TABLE 2

CUMULATIYE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streer
Alameda, California

(Page 3 of 5
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzenz Remaval Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
1D Operation F in 3.0 Ifm cfm ppmv mg:’m3 mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds 1bs/day

04/25/01  System running on arrival and depariure.

A-INF 17,034 309 80 9 4,000 86 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 220.60 < 453.5 < 1.1% =< 690

A-INT 9.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 26 <10 < 0.008
05/09/01  System running on arrival and deparmre.

A-INF 17,371 337 86 10 4,000 85 1L.3 < 10 < 1.0 < 1.07 < 454.5 < 1.57 < B.47

A-INT 36 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFFE 5.9 < 10 < L0 < 0.008
05/24/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,734 363 36 20 3,050 65 6.2

A-INT L6

A-TFF it
06/04/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-[NF 17,962 258 %0 40 500 11 496 280 < 1.0 < 16.05 < 470.6 < 011 < 8.58

ANT 19.7 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF iz < 10 < 10 < 0.001
06/19/01  System munning on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,353 361 8 a8 500 11 140

A-INT 6.4

A-EFF 30
07/02/11  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,560 307 B0 38 500 1n 72

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
07/17/01  Svstem running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 19,4028 368 73 10 4,000 [:13] 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 27.27 < 4979 < 0.19 < 8.7

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.4

A-FFF 0.0 < 1D < 1.0 < 0.008
08/07:01 System runming on arrival and shut down on departure for blower failure

A-INF - - o - -- -

A-INT - - — - -

A-EFF - -— — ann -—-
08/13/01  System down on arrival, blower removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/¢1  System down, awaiting blewer replacement.
09/10/01  System dawe, awaiting blower replacement.
10/18/01  System down on arrival, instalied blower, and running on depariure,

A-INF 19,534 506 120 31 4,000 B0 368.0

A-INT 3.0

A-EFF 2.0
10/24/01  System: running on arrival and running upon deparcure.

A-[NF 19,573 139 80 41 3,300 n 931 n < 1.0 < 1.76 < 505.6 < 0,19 < §.96

A-INT 1.3 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 3 < 10 < 1D < 0.006
11/07/01  System running pn arrival and down upon deparmite for earben c/o. Samples taken

A-INF 20,012 332 74 45 3,000 65 230.0 55 < 1.0 3.46 < 511 < 0.09 < 9.05

A-INT 2.0 < 10 < L0

A-EFF 5.1 < 10 < LD < 0.006
11/21/01  Systermn running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o.  Samples taken

A-INF 20,052 0 150 45 3,000 57 37130

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF V]



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AN EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California

(Page 4 of 3)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg kemoval Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPHgz Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
|15 Operation F in H.O 1fm cfm ppimv maim’ me/ny’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds ibs/day

12/12/01  System: down upen arrival, K.C. tank H/H, and running upon deparmre.
12/12/01 A-INF 20,361 349 142 46 3,000 58 98.1 45 1.3 4.00 < 315.1 < 0.09 < 9.14

A-INT 1.0 < 10 < L0

A-EFF 2.7 < 10 < LD < 0.005
12/27/01  System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
12/27/01 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 44 2396

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF 0
OL/09/02  System down upon arrival, K. O. tank H/H, and running upen departure.
G1/09/02 A-INF 20,541 33 148 42 2,700 51 794.5 670 £.0 13.10 < 52B.2 0.17 < 9.31

A-INT 36.2 < 1 < 1.0

A-EFF 2 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
01/23/02  System muoning upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o.
01/23/02 A-INF 20,876 335 136 45 3,800 4 41.2

A-INT 83

A-EFF 7.2
02/06/02  System down upon arrival and unning upen departure.
02/05/02 A-INF 20,877 1 50 50 3,000 58 260 458 24.5 42.27 < 570.4 1.22 < 10.53

A-INT 4.9 < 5.00 < 0.500

A-EFF 0.1 < 500 < Q500 < 0.003
02/21/02  Sysiem running upon arrival and upon departure.
02/21/02 A-INF 21.237 360 158 50 2,600 49 189.8

A-INT 4.7

A-EFF [+
Q3/06/02  Systemn ruoning upon arrival and upon departure.
03/06/02 A-INF 21,549 32 152 45 2,800 53 185.2 823 2.90 41.02 < 6113 208 < 12.61

A-INT 14.2 15.1 < (.500

A-EFF 1.4 16.0 < {.500 < 0.002
03721702  System running upon arrival and upon departure.
03721402 A-INF 21,913 54 146 ag 3,200 61 96.3

A-INT 1.5

A-BFF 1.7
04/10/02  System running upon arrival and down upon departure,
0410402 A-INF 22,383 480 ] 45 3,206 69 64.3 12.0 0.16 9.07 < 620.5 0.29 < 12.90

A-INT 19.6 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF 6 < 10 < 0.10 < 0.001
05/08/02 System down upon arrival and running upon depariure.
05/08/02 A-INF 22,394 L 109 3 3,000 61 354.1 440,0 32 05 < 620.6 0.00 < 12,9

A-INT 16.7 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF il.9 o < 0.10 < 0.001
05/16/02  System running vpen arrival and upon departure.
15/16/02 A-INF 22,592 198 118 41 2,800 58 98.1

A-INT 3.9

A-BEFF 39




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 5)

Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Ine.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INTL = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after Lst carbon vessel.
A-INT3 = Vapor sample callected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample callected from effluent sample part.

cfm = Cubic feet per minute.

ppmy = Parts per million by velume,
mg/M* = Milligrams per cubic meter.

Not samplad/Not measured.

Removal rates are caloulated using BRI S0P-25: "Hydrocarbens Removed from A Vadpse Well",




TABLE 3
QPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page I of )

Total Average Lahoratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumuiative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID i (V17 N > <,  Loi- SR v IS >

10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF 30 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5

12/02/94 1,392,010 0.8 W-INF 635 1.9 0.9 <0.5 24 0.03 0.0 0.0006 Q.00
W-EFF 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/13/95 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF 1,000 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.11 0.1 0.0002 .00
W-INT 50 < &5 <5 <0.5 <03 |
W-EFF 50 < 05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3

02/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 03 <0.5 <{.5 27 0.34 0.5 0.0003 0.00
W-INT 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/14/935 - W-INF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 — -— - -
W-INT 50 < 0S5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/14/95 1,513,240 0.3 W-INF 30 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.01 .5 0.0001 0.00
W-INT 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < {05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5

05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - - - - -— - - -

06/30/935 1,847,330 21 W-INF 1,700 480 23 66 180 2.44 29 0.6685 0.67
W-INT 30 < b5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 03 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.3

07/12/95 1,908,730 3.6 W-INF 290 68 <2.0 2.4 5.6 0.51 . 34 0.1128 0.78
W-INT 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 30 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 9)
Totai Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHp B T B X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID R T UE/ Lo R T Ihs...o.oeennn > < Ibs............. >

08/09/95 2,027,830 3.0 W-INF 6,600 1,700 260 370 350 3.42 6.9 0.8768 1.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/06/95 2,158,260 iz W-INF 120 17 0.84 1.0 3.0 3.65 10.5 0.9325 2,59
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 5{ < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 0.97 1.2 4.0 0.07 10.6 . 0.0093 2.60
W-INT < S0 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFE < 50 < {5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

11/16/95 2,384,880 3.3 W-INF 120 4.9 <5 <0.5 5.9 0.20 10.8 0.0190 2,02
WINT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 '
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 450 46 16 4.6 65 0.16 10.9 0.0145 2.63
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/05/96  2,516,%00 20 W-INF 240 26 2.4 12 20 0.18 11.1 0.0191 2.65
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < S0 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5

02/14/%6 2,680,160 2.3 W-INF 470 43 3.5 <0.5 55 0.48 11.6 1.0469 2.70
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <05 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 30 < 0.5 <5 <05 <0.3

03/12/96 2,767,820 2.3 W-INF 620 60 0.8 a9 0 0.40 12.0 0.0376 2.74
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OFERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califorsia
{Page 3 0f 9)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Zpm 1D et UB/ L > e s, <, {1 PR

04/16/96 2,927,390 3.2 W-INF 790 120 27 8.8 120 0.94 12.9 0.1196 2.86
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <03 <{L5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

05/07/86 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 5 32 0.22 13.2 0.0339 2.89
W-INT < 50 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/96 3,109,730 2.8 W-INF 2,800 470 120 19 410 1.92 15.1 0,3094 3.20
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

a7/09/96 3,232,330 3.0 W-INF 450 55 6.2 <0.5 110 1.73 16.8 0.2080 347
WINT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <{0.5 <5 <0.3

08/08/96 3,365,060 31 W-INF 580 49 4.6 <1.0 15 0.59 17.4 0.0575 3.533
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/03/96 W-INF 740 67 19 10 72 — .- —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

10/02/96 3,530,230 21 W-INF 980 130 39 7.8 130 1.07 18.5 0.1231 3.65
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/08/% 3,657,370 24 W-INF 480 42 7.1 0.69 79 077 19.2 0.0911 3.74
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-BFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



G I I N IS E G R I W E BN T Aam BN B G e
TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 4 of 9}

Taotal Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID R e UL > | lbs............... Lo Tos.............. >
127099 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.17 19.4 0.0139 3.75
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
01/21/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 690 69 2 20 91 0.00 19.4 0.0000 3.75
W-INT 30 < 03 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 860 100 24 14 160 == - - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/97 3,843,430 2.0 W-INF 86 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5.1 0.43 19.8 0.0452 .80
W-INT 50 < 035 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/03/97 3,918,630 a7 W-INF 690 31 6.l <3.0 89 0.24 20.1 0.0099 3.81
WINT < LO0OO < 10 <10 <10 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/97 4,092,720 3.6 W-INF 1,000 57 29 11 110 1.22 21.3 0.0638 3.87
W-INT < 30 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05
06/1L/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 570 66 i4 4.7 75 0.34 1.7 0.0266 3.90
W-INT < 50 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/25/97 4,273,310 - W-EFF < 30 < 035 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — _
07/24/97 4,363,090 5 W-INF 470 25 8.8 a7 49 0.95 22.6 0.0828 3.98
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 9)

Tatal Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Fiow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumuiative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 18] T T T TeTreTy ML e T Ibs...ccccoeeee >l <o, 108, cvvieiiirnens >

W-EFF < 30 < .5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

08/04/97 4,408,100 2.8 ' W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 69 0.20 22.8 0.0137 4.00
W-INT < 50 0.76 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

10/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 34 23 29 0.32 23,1 0.0236 4.02
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <15 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5

11/04/97 4,553,090 1.8 W-INF 510 22 9.8 i3 60 0.18 23.3 0.0089 4.03
W-INT <« 50 0.82 <{.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 79 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 0.09 23.4 0.0034 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

01/08/98 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <0.5 54 0.03 23.4 0.0006 4,03
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.58 <0.5 0.81 i.5

03/03/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 0.88 0.02 23.4 (.0005 4.03
WANT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 |
W-EFF < S0 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5

04/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 a2 12 160 0.19 23.6 0.0286 4,06
W-INT <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/04/98 4,786,330 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 8.5 150 0.73 24.4 0.1079 4.17

W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 9)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D TR UL b T 1. > Ibs.............. >

W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <15 <{0.5

06/10/98 4,852,030 12 . W.NF 670 110 16 7.6 74 0.46 24.8 0.0684 4,24
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <15 <0.5 <05

07/07/98 4,951,910 2.0 W-INF 690 91 13 6.3 35 0.57 23.4 0.0836 4,32
W-INT < 200 < 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

08/04/98 5,039,980 2.2 W-INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 0.34 257 0.0466 4.37
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5

09/03/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 13 2.0 6.4 21 0.09 25.8 0.0083 4.38
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.3
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 54 25 110 -— - -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/09/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 7 10 8.4 43 0.37 26.2 0.0315 4,41
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/08/98 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF T00 82 25 13° 100 0.22 26.4 0.0237 4.43
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <33 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

01/13/99 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,030 155 46.5 52.7 73.3 0.68 271 0.0925 4.53
W-INT < 500 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <50
W-EFF < 500 < 3.0 <50 <50 <50

02/08/5% 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 31 2.0 2.4 33 0.34 274 0.0495 4.58




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 9}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Remaoval Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Pericd Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm D vt e g/l el R T 105, e >l L Ihs.............. >

W-INT < 30 < .5 <(L3 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <13 <{.5 <{.5

03/08/99 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 1§ 8.3 140 0.30 il 0.0331 4.61
WINT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/05/99 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF < 500 36.6 12.2 5.84 209 0.34 28.0 0.0323 4.64
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <50 <50
W-EFF < 500 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

05/06/99 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 435 6.0 0.86 41 0.17 28.2 0.0169 4.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <{1.5

06/07/99 5,706,250 1.8 W-INF < 250 24.8 <2.5 <2.5 8.74 0.20 284 0.0246 4.68
W-INT < 100 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5

07/28/99 5,805,010 1.3 W-INF < 100 7.00 <l1.0 2.40 6.40 0.14 28.5 0.0131 4.70
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

08/00/9% 5,849,280 2.6 W-INF < 500 17.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 0.11 28.7 0.0044 4.70
W-INT < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

09/07/99 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF < 500 20.4 <3.0 <3.0 31.1 0.13 28.8 0.0049 471
W-INT < S0 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50

A

0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/12/99 5,966,690 1.7 W-INF 100 2 <l1.0 <10 <1.0 06.21 29.0 0.0080 4.71




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 9}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Blow Flwrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D P, B L L B T Ibs.civiiriinn 2l <o 1bS.coveeinnnnn >
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 30 < Lo <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
11/18/99 5,071,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 7.8 3.6 57 0.02 29.0 0.0014 4,72
W-INT < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < S0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
12/09/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 3.2 2.2 224 0.08 29.1 0.0083 4,72
W-INT1 < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-INTZ < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <L.0
W-EFF <« 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
01/10/00 6,035,690 0.9 W-INF 120 11 L5 1.8 14.5 0.06 29.2 0.0670 4,73
WINT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <L.D
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
02/08/00 6,055,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.4 <1.0 11.9 0.02 29.2 0.3330 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <10

53/24/00 6,080,125 0.4  System shutdown pending evaluadon.

03/28/00 6,080,360 0.0 W-INF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.02 29.2 0.0016 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <L0 <10
W-EFF < 67 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10

03/28/00 System shutdown wpon departure.

04/01/00  Environmental Resolutions, Inc. assumed operation of the remediation system.



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alarmeda, California
{Page 9 of 9}

Notes:  Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

W- INF = Water sample callected at the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = Water sample collected at the effluent sample location (EBMUD sample location S541).
gal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per minute.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = Pounds.
TFHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene,
X = Total xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.

= Mot measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows: :

1 well casing volume = mr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 m] glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermaily-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
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TABLE 1

XTRA OIL COMPANY SEAVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-210

- SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

WELL DATE OF -CASING ‘DEPTHTO  GHOUNDWATER TPH-G TRH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D - MOMITORING/, ELEVATION ({a} WATER ELEVATION (B fug) {ug) {ugM {ug (ugm) {ugM {ug/y {ppm}
SAMPLING {Fesl) (Faat) [Fest)
MW-1 02/04102 19.60 - 501 14.59 8500 1800 74 100 230 1500 140 4.1 MCC
QC-1 (¢} 02/:04/02. -- .- - BOCD - a0 130 270 1800 ND<500 -—- MCC
MwW-2 02/04/02 - 2031 ) 6.75 13.58 17000 35000 3800 NC <50 960 500 1200 1.3 MCC
MW-3 - QRI0402 20.5_7 5.86 14.72 MD <50 ND<50 ND<0.5 WD<D.& ND<0.G ND<0.5 ND<5.0 4.1 MCC
MW-4 0204102 19.89 - 582 13.87 50000 12000 3000 B100 1500 7600 ND<500 2.0 MCC
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH.G Totat petcleum hydrocarbons as gasollne using EPA Methods 5030/8015 {a}  Top of casing surveyed ralative to mean pea fevel.
TPH-D Totat palroleum hydrocarbons as dissel using EPA Methods a510/8015
B . -Banzene uslnq EPA Methods B030/8020 : by Qroundwaler slevallons expressed in feet above mean sea level,
- T Tohiene using EPA Methods EQ30/8020
E Ethylbenzenia usmg EPA Motheds 5030/8020
“Totsk xylenes using EPA Melhods 503048020 {c}  Blind duglicals.
MTBE ~ Methyl tont bityl ether wsing EPA Memods 5030!8020
ple B " Dissolved oxygen'
Cugh, Miciograims per liter .
.. ppm Pants pet'million . :
i een ‘Not analyzedfapphcableimeasumbto
- ND Not delected above reported detection Aimit
" MCC ‘MeCampbell Analytical, Inc.
GW for ERtls _ W2 Page 1 of 4




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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ITHCORPORATED u

FEB 27 2002

2/11/02

PEe—— PP IE  aa

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
- BCOTT GRAEAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

250613% EXXON 7-0104. The Laboratory Project number is 270694.

An executed copy of the chain of custedy and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1

Sample Identification Lab Number- Cellection Date
TB 02-417704
M1 02-A17705 2/ 4402
MW2 02-A17706 27 4/02
MW3 02-A17707 2/ 4402
M4 02-A17708 27 4702

02-417709 2/ 4/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: AA?  H A~  Report Date: 2/11/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Galil A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S§. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.
Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Foster CreGHTON DRIVE / NAsHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-05980

|' MWS




Test/AAmerica

I NCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17704
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: TB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected:
Project: 250613X Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Anzlvyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

‘ Benzene ND ugsl 0.50 1 2/11/02  3:32  D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 2711702 3:32  D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Toluene - ND ug/l D.50 1 2711702  3:32  D.Ramey 80218 2834
¥ylenes (Total)} ND ug/L 0.50 1 2711702 3:32 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 I 2711402 3:32  D.Ramey 8021B 2834
TPE (Gasoline Range} ND ug/l 50.0 i 2711702 3:32  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 2834
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. a7. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Hot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE / NasiviuLe, TN 37204 7/ 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17705
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWI
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 : Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 949849 Site ID: /-0104

Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:25
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Eesult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*ORGANIC FARAMETERS?*

Benzene 0.70 ug/L 0.50 1 2711702 4:00  D,Ramey 80218 2834
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/t 0.50 1 2s11/02  4:00 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Toluene WD ug/l 0.50 1 2711702  4:00 D.Ramey 80218 2834
Xylenes {Total) ¥D ugsl ¢.50 1 2711702 4:00 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Methyl-t-butylether 67.1 ug/1 .50 1 2/11/02  4:00 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
TPH (Gasoline Range) 75.0 ug/l 50.0 1 2711702 4:00 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 2834
TPH (Diesel Range) 52.0 ug/l 5G.0 1 27 9402 1:04 D.Haywood  8015B/351C 3513
Sample Extraction Data
Wesvol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 2/ 8702 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-a-Terphenyl 93. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 67. - 133,

Sample report continued , .

2960 Fostir CREIGHTON Drive / NasuviLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

It CORPOFRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17705
Sample ID: MWl

Project: 250613X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
Np = Not detected at the report limit.

# ~ Recovery outside laberatory historical or methed preseribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosteEr CreicHron DRIVE / Nasuvitee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17706
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWZ2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 - Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /7-0104

Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:55
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil #tnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 31.4 g/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  4:30  D.Ramey 80218 2834
Ethylbenzene 9.10 ug/1 0.5¢ 1 2/11/02  4:30  D.Ramey 80218 2834
Toluene 5.40 g/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  4:30 D.Ramey 80218 2834
Xylenes (Total) 10.4 ug/1 0.50 1 2/11/02  4:30 D.Ramey 80218 2834
Methyl- t-butylether 7.10 ug/l 0.50 1 2711702 4:30 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
TPH (Gasoline Range) 122. ug/1 50.0 1 2711702 4:30  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 2834
TPH (Diesel Range} 69.0 ug/l 50.0 1 2/ 9702  1:24 D.Haywood BO0L3B/3510 3513
Sample Extracticn Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 27 8/02 " D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 97. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 85, 67. - 135,

Sample report continued . . .

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / B00-765-0980



Test/America

TN CORPFPODRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17706
Sample ID: Mw2

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND ~ Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTter CREIGHTON DrIvE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0930



Test/America

IHCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17707
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:35
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*0RGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2300 ug/l 10.0 20 2/11/02 13:12  D.Ramey 80218 4742
Ethylbenzene 150, ug/1 10.0 20 2711702 13:12  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
Toluena 166. ug/l 10.0 20 2/11/02 13:12  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
Xylenes (Total) 158. ug/l 10.0 20 2711702 13:12  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
Methyl-t-butylether 1420 ug/l 0.0 20 2/11/02 13:12  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8830 ug/l 1000 20 2/11/02 13:12  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 4742
TPH (Diesel Range) 402, ug/l 100. 1 2/ 9702 13:55 D.Haywood  B015B/351Q 3513

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 2/ 8/02 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 56. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 79, &7. - 135,

Sample report continued , . .

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NasaviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORFPFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al17707
Sample ID: MW3

Project: 250613X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery ocutside Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CrEIGHTON DRivE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPOQRATED

ANATLYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17708
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:35
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 124, ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  5:28  D.Ramey 80218 2834
Ethylbenzens 46.7 ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/02 5:28 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Toluene 4.40 ug/l 0.50 i 2/11/02  5:28 D, Ramey 8021B 2834
Xylenes (Total} 43.5 ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/702  5:28  D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Methyl-t-butylether 461 ug/1 Q.50 1 2/11/02  5:;28 D.Ramey 80218 2834
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1250 ug/1 50.0 1 2/11/02  5:28  D.Raney 8015M/5030 2834
TFH (Diesel Range) T74. ug/1 100, 1 27 9/02 2:06 D.Haywood  8015B/351C 3513
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/ Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 2/ 8/02 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-c-Terphenyl 86 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 69. 67. - 135.

Sample report continued . . .

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

fFNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17708
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRiIve / NASHYILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

I HCORYORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17709
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWD
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

bate Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:15
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Repert Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 1440 ug/1 10.0 20 2/11/02 13:41  D.Ramey 80218 4742
Ethylbenzene 84.0 ug/1 10.0 20 2711702 13:41  D.Ramey BO21E 4742
Taluene 38.0 ug/1 10.0Q 20 2711702 13:41  D.Ramey BO21B 4742
Xylenes (Total) 50.0 ug/1 16.0 20 2/11/02 13:41  D.Ramey 80Z1B 4742
Methyl-t-butylether 620. ug/l 10.0 20 2711702 13:41  D.Ramey BOZ1B 4742
TPH (Gaseoline Range) 4380 ugsl 1000 20 2/11/02 13:41  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 4742
TPH (Diesel Range) 976. ug/1 100. 1 2/ 9/02 10:28 D.Baywood  B0158/3510 3513

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 8702 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-a-Terphenyl 100. 50, - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 86 67. - 135

Sample report continued . . .

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRive / NasnviLLe, IN 37204 /7 613-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17709
Sample ID: MW5

Project: 250613%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
# ~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CrEGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvige, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

INCORPORATERD

Test/

!ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

'age: 1

' Matrix Spike Recovery

l Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*%[JST ANALYSIS**

l Benzene mg/1 « 0.00050 (0.05490 0.05000 110 82. - 125. 2834 BLANK
Benzene mgsl < .00050 0.05490 3.05000 110 82, - 125. 4742 BLANK
Toluene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.05390 0.05000 108 77~ 121 2834 BLANK.
Toluene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.05390 (.05000 108 7. - 121, 4742 BLANK

l Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.05510 0.05000 110 76. - 128. 2834 BLANE
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.00030 0.05510 0.03000 110 76. - 128. 4742 BLANK
Xylenes {Total) mg/l < 0.00050 0.1068 0.1000 107 79. - 125. 2834 BLANEK

l Xylenes (Total) mg/1 « 0.00050 0.1068 0. 1000 107 79. - 125. 4742 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < D.0003D 0,037%0 0.05000 76 71. - 128, 2834 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0,00030 0.03790 0.03000 76 71. - 128. 4742 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.871 1.00 a7 72. - 128, 2834 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.871 1.00 87 72. - 126. 4742 BLANK
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0,050 0.693 1.00 69 41. - 121 3513 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT Recovery 104 67. - 135, 2834

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 67. - 135. 4742

Matrix Spike Duplicate

I Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RFD Limit 0.C. Batch

I **UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.05490 0.05690 3.58 13. 2834
Benzene mg/ 1 0.05490 0.G5690 3.58 13, LT42

l Toluene mg/1 0.0539C 0.05210 3.40 13, 2834
Toluene mg/l 0.05390 ¢.05210 3.40 13. 4742
Ethylbenzene mg/2 0.05510 0.05300 3.89 13. 2834
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0551¢ .05300 3.89 13. 4742
¥Xylenes (Total) mg/1 Q0.1068 0.09890 7.68 13, 2834
Xylenes (Total) mg/l {.1068 (¢.09890 7.b8 13. 4742

l Methyl-t-butylather mg/ 1 0.03790 G.05710 A0 424 12, 2834

Project QC continued .
l 2960 Fostik CREIGHTON Drive / NashviLLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/

IROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pro

Analyte
Methy}-t-butylether

TPH (Gascline Range)

TPH (Gascline Range)

TPH {(Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Analyte

*%UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene
Benzene
Toluens
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Ethylbenzene
Yylenes {Total)
Yylenes {(Total)
Methyl-t-butylether
Methyl-t-butylether
TPH {Gascline Range)
TPH {(Gasoline Range)
TPH {Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Project QC continued |

2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasnviune, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

ject Number: 250613X
age: 2

Matrix Spike Duplicate

units Crig. Val.
mg/1 0.03790
mg/1 0.871
mg/1 0.871
mg/1 0.693

% Recovery

% Recovery

Laboratory Contrel Data

units Enown Val.
mg/1 0.1000
mg/1 0.1000
mg/ 1 (.1000
g/l 0.1000
mg/1 0.1000
mg/l 0.1000
mg/1 0.2000
mg/1 0.2000
mg/1 0.1000
mg/1 Q.1000
mg/l 1.00

mg/1 1.00

mg/l 1.00

% Recovery
% Recovery

merica

INCORPQOQRATEDTD

Duplicate
0.05710
0.668
0.868
0.623

99.
99.

Analyzed Val

L1042
L1042
L09370
09370
09490
09490
L1733
L1733
.09430
.09430
.871
.871
709

[ T b [ - 0 B B i B e Y - B i N ol S o B

104
104
94
94
95
95
87
87
4
94
87
87
!
94
94

Limit

Q.C. Batch

82
82

7 -

77
76
76
73
73
71
71

75 -

75
46
67
67

122
122
119
115
125
125
123
123
126
126
126
126
118
135
135

2834
L7432
2834
4742
2834
4LT42
2834
4742
2834
L742
2834
4742
3513
2834
4742



Test/America

INCOREPORATED

l’ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X
age: 3

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**[JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene « {0.00050 mgsl 2834 2/11/02 3:03
Benzene < 0.00050 mgsi 4742 2/11/02 3:03
Toluene < 3.00050 mg/l 2834 2711702 3:03
Toluene < 0.00050 mg/l 4742 2/11/02 3:03
Ethylbenzene < .00050 mg/l 2834 2711702 3:03
Ethylbenzene = (.0005%0 mgsl 4742 2/11,02 3:03
Xylenes (Total) < Q.00050 mgsl 2834 2711702 3:03
Xylenes (Total) < G.00050 mgsl 4742 2/11/D2 3:03
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mg/l 2834 2/11/02 3:03
Methyl-t-hutylether < (0.00050 mgsl 4742 2/11/02 3:03
TPH (Gasoline Range) « (0.0500 mgsl 2834 2/11/702 3:03
TPE (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500  mg/l 4742 2/11/02 3:03
TPHE (Diesel Ranpe) < 0,050 mg/1 3513 2/ 8702 21:19
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery 2834 2/11/02 3:03
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 4742 2/11/02 3:03

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Beport for Project 270694

2960 Foster CretGrTon DRIVE / Nasnvil,e, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0930



SAMPLE NONCONFORMANCE/COC REVISION FORM

TestAAmerica  77509¢

............ Da
Nashville Division ACCTNO. 93 ¢ ¢
DATE RECEIVED ?1/ { COMPANY éﬂ ;
REfi“qqis'hed by: Date/Time: Received by: DatefTime
Ly/a/ S ANEET Ui 76/ 1345 |
, 7 [
Relinquished by: DatefTime: Received by: Date/Time:
L 2¥] Josy
; R
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time:

PROBLEM(S):

Focmoc? METALS LIST?
TPH METHOD? TCLP WHAT?
EDB METHOD?

HERB LIST- LONG OR SHORT?

NEED LIST oF COMPOUNDS: 8260 INSTEAD OF 80217

TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT SATURDAY DELIVERY MARKED?

ICE -- OR-- NO ICE?? FIELD TEST-- OUT OF HOLD

NO COC - pLEASE FAX NGO ANALYSIS REQUESTED

DOCUMENTATION LEVEL? OUT OF HOLDING TIME-- TEST

OTHER: _ ‘%6 M ﬁ’j’/ \34 75, ({f/ Olarcinp /
}'JE_ d"jﬁm/ﬂ- f}_ﬁ,gﬂm ~%

7
[/

RESOLUTION A 4 2eALY sy / f\/ y N Hhed  dor

2ev DC@ H a{e‘:rea arrd . W M Pireov lede

-—_ ‘»’ 1‘\‘1‘@,* < %J:J u;s-e;,.w&’ Ve m'{ bkﬂ/k&

blg ks

CONTACTED DATE/TIME EMAIL |LEFT MESSAGE

SCG'H 67 07:@/]5’57’[, ‘7

Sample Nonconform ance/COC Revision Form CSF-12

Revised 8/9/00



JTESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOQLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: {é rj: BC# }2*’705 7 ?/

Cooler Received On: 7 And Opened On: ‘2/ Q By: Kelly Holloman

H I

(Signature) J/

L. Temperature of Cooler when opened ? O Dggrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on OUtside Of COOIET.....ommirrircrireciee et seresrsros s e YES@
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where TAPE
3. Were custody seals on containers and Ntact?.......c.v.eeeeeeeeeeseesvenesssnossnn e NOJ.YES
4. Were the soals intact, s:gned and dated correctly?....uuuereresrrreesnisissninnness YESZ.NO
5. Were custody papers inside COBLRIZ ittt ' @?-NO
6. Were custody papers properly filied out (ink,signed,etc)?... 0
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place'? vrveinrin oo SYESZNO
8. What kind of packing material used” Peanuts Vermiculite QOther None
9. Was sufficient ice used (if APPropriate) ... .cuvinscecrreriresreesssessessssess s, {YES).NO
10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.........veeiceeeerrererernsnesd YES...NO
. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?...............................@NO
12. Did all bottie labels ang tags agree with custody papers?........ue.veeveeeonern ES..NO
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.......vvcoveeeerirnresresens @N 0
14. a. Were VOA vials recewed"(@”o
e
b. Was there any cbservable head space present in any VOA vial?............ @ YES
1S, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle? YES:NO
16. Were correct PIESErvVatiVes USe?.......ceeevuneeeeseeresos s (YESINO
17. Was residual chlorine PIESEREY ..ottt iiiiie s et eeeee e e s e e et YES
18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:
See attached for resolution
Cooler Reccipt Form LF-1 | 9/12/00



7—-—-—-—-—- PN WD S-S oaN-cc-INE GBS W WS R R G
Test 1 Xmeric a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene Ortega

Time

Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Numbher (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 . 60{ (]/ City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94249 Account® 3076
Nashville Division 5Q 70 Project Manager Scott Graham PO#: 50 (06 709/
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-5088 Facility ID # Eamolle "}’
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI1 Job Number: 250613 Global ID# T0600100555
E . m bl Sampler Name: (Print} 5{60 c BW"fé’ Site Address 1725 Park Street
Kﬁn oLl Sampler Signature; m@% City, State Zip Alameda, CA
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
e -
24 hour 72 hour @@y’ §
- — e M ©
48 hour 965 hour (FAX Results. % % § S Bl2lg
(8 da 88 I8 |8 | |& |
v - |l | w o juw |9 ju
gls gl |= 5 E m |20
Sampte 1D / Description' DATE TIME COMP_| GRAB | PRESERV | NumBer (2 |2 | & |2 IR |5 |5 |5 |& g
— i yomp
BT [T ,oL{ X __| HCL/O |Two/One| X X[ X{x!x
© MW 63 z2/4foe] 1525 X JHCL/O |Four/Tw | X X x|x]|x
MW2 ol / (655 X__| HCL/ O [Four/Tw | X X | X1 x| x
] gl
Mw3 57 f 635 X | HCL/O [Four/Tw | X X x| x|x
¥ <
T Mws SR / (97§ X__ | HCL/O |Four/Tw | x x| x| x| x
aws__ [ 7 09 (645 X | HCL/O [Four/Tw | X X| xf{x!x
Relinguished by: . J I ‘ ’
quishe y-ﬁe @”jg Date 4/5/02 Time 3 ) Received by:

Laboratory Comments:

Temperature Lpon Receipt:

-
Dot ‘ . 4 < Sample Contai
ate Time Received by TestAmeriQé%% M 7746 ('[7 fiat2) l i o
i / , VOAS Free of Headspace?

LRell'nquished by:




Test/AAmerica

IMCORPORATED

2711702

FRI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of amalysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

250613X EXXON 7-0104. The Laboratory Project number is 270705.

An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Mumber Collection Date
M6 02-A17760 2/ &/02
MW7 02-417761 2/ 4702
MWS 02-A17762 27 4702
MWll 02-417763 2/ 4/02

These. results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

s

Report Approved By: atdof R, rqgut Report Date: 2/11/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A, Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serwv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A, Langford, Technical Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

NORTHERN CA 3876 ' Lab Number: 02-a17760
SCOTT GRABAM Sample ID: MW6
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 ' ' Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:05
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page:

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Besult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETEES*
Benzene £25, ug/l 25.0 50 2/11702 14:39  D.Ramey 8021B 4742

Toluene 120. ug/l 25.0 50 2/11/02 14:39  D.Ramey BOZ1B 4742
Xylenes (Total) 4030 ug/1 75.0 50 2/11/02 14:39  D,Ramey 80218 4742
Methyl-t-butylether 545. ug/1 25.0 50 2711702 14:39  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
TPH (Gasoline Range) . 14BOO ug/l 2500 50 2711702 14:39  D.Ramey BO1SM/5030 4742
TPH (Diesel Range) 168. ug/l 100. 1 2/ 9/02  2:48 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 3513

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 27 8702 D.Yeager 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

surr-o-Terphenyl 107. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100, 67. - 135.

Sample report continued .

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLeE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980

l Ethylbenzene 1480 ugsl 25.0 50 2/11/02 14:39  D.Ramey 8021B 4742



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17760
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / FAx: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17761
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW/
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 : Sample e: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:50
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 ' Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1 _
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene D ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  8:25 D.Ramey 80218 . 2834
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l .50 I 2/11/02 8:25 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Toluene ND ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  8:25 D.Ramey BOZ1EB 2834
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  8:25 D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Methyl-t-butylether 610 ug/1 5.00 10 2/11/02 15:07 D.Ramey 8021B 4742
TPH (Gasoline Range) 928 ug/l. 50.0 1 2711702 8:25 D.Raney 8015M/5030 2834
TPH {(Diesel Range) £8.0 ug/l 50.0 1 2/ 9702  3:09 D.Haywood BO15B/3510 3513
l : Sample BExtraction Data :
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l BPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 2/ 8702 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate S % Recovery Target Range
surr-c-Terphenyl 94 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. &7. - 135.

Sample report continved . . .

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON Drive / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

ar MR Em W W
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TestAmerica

INCORPORATER

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17761
Sample ID: MW/

PrOJect 250613X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NaskviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0950




- TestAmerica

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17762
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW9
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample e: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:15
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
' Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date - Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 2/11/02  B8:54  D.Ramey 80Z1B 2834
Ethylbenzene ND ugs/l 0.50 1 2711702  B:54  D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Toluene D ug/1 0.50 1 2711702  8:54  D.Ramey 8021B 2834
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.50 1 2/11/02  B:54  D.Ramey B021B 2834
Methyl-t-butylether 0.50 ug/1 0.50 1 2711702 8:54  D.Ramey 80218 2834
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1 2/11/02  8:54  D.Ramey 8015M/503C 2834
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1 2/ 9702 3:30 D.Haywood B015B/3510 3513
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 2/ 8/02 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 100. 50, - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 67. - 135.

Sample report continved . . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17762
Sample ID: MW9

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON Drive / NasuviLLg, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A17763
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWll :
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE lOO ' , Sample Type Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 | Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 2/ 4/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 6/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte . Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 3340 ug/l 50.0 100 2/11/02 15:36  D.Ramey BO21B 4742
Ethylbenzene 1450 ug/l 50.0 100 2/11/02 15:36 D.Ramey B02Z1E 4742
Toluene 3550 ug/1l 50.0 100 2711702 15:36  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
Xylenes (Total) 6480 ug/l 50.0 100 2711702 15:36  D.Ramey 8021B 4742
Methyl-t-butylether 1910 ug/l 50.0 100 2/11/02 15:36  D.Ramey 80218 4742
TPH (Gasoline.Range) 37800 ug/1 5000 100 2/11/02 15:36  D.Ramey BO15M/5030 4742
TPE {Diesel Range) 2430 ug/1 1000 10 2/ 9702  3:51 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 3513

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000°ml  1.00 ml 2/ B/02 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 110. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 93. 67. - 135.

Sample report continued . . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




- Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A17763
Sample ID: MWll

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
WD = Hot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasnviuLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080




Test/America

IMCORPORATED

.ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

lage: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

l Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Come Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
**[JST AMALYSTIS%*

' Benzene ng/1 < 0.00050 0.05490 0.05000 110 82. - 125. 2834 BLANK
Benzene mg/l <« 0.00050 0.05490 0.05000 110 82, - 125. 4742  BLANK
Toluene mg/l < 0.00050 0.05390 0.05000 108 77. - 121. - 2834 BLANK
Toluene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.05390 0.05000 108 77. - 121. 4742 BLANK

' Ethylbenzene mg/1 ) < 0.00050 0.05510 0.05000 110 76. - 128. 2834 BLANK
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.00050 0.05510 0.05000 110 76. - 128. 4742 BLANK
Xvlenes {Total) mg/1 <« D.00050 0.1068 0.1000 107 79. - 125, 2834 BLANK

l Xylenes (Total) mg/l < 0.000650 0.1068 0.1000 107 79. - 125, 4742 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.00050 0.03790 0.05000 76 71. - 128. 2834 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < D.00G50 0.03790 (1.05000 76 71. - 128. . 4742 BLANK
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 0.871 1.00 87 72. - 126. 2834 BLANK

' TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.871 1.00 87 72. - 126. 4742 BLANK
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0.050 0.693 1.00 69 41. - 121. . 3513 BLANK
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 67. - 135. 2834

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % BRecovery 104 67. - 135. 4742

Matrix Spike Duplicate

' Analyte units Orig., Val. Duplicate RPD Limit lQ.C. Batch

l **JST PARAMETERS#*%

Benzene © mgn 0.05490 0.05690 3.58 13. 2834
Benzene mg/l 0.05490 . 0.05690 3.58 13, 4742

l Toluene mg/1 (.05390 0.05210 3.40 13. 2834
Toluene mg/1 0.05390 0.05210 3.40 13. 4742
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.05510 D.05300 3.89 13. 2834

. Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.05510 0.05300 3.89 13. 4742
Xylenes (TFotal) mg/1 0.1068 0.098%0 7.68 13. 2834
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.1068 0.098%0 7.68 13. 4742

l Methyl-t-butylether mg/l Q.03790 0.05710 40,424 12. 2834

Project QC continued . . .
l 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NaswviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

INCORPORATED

TGSU%

S - . .

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X
age: 2 .

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. buplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.03790 0.05710 40 424 12. 4742
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/1 0.871 0.868 0.35 20. 2834
TPE (Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.871 0.868 0.35 20. 4742
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.693 0.623 10.64 46 . 3513
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99, 2834
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99. 4742

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Enown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Bdtch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 Q.1000 0.1042 104 82 - 122 2834
Benzene mg/1l 0,1000 0.1042 104 82 - 122 4742
Toluene mg/1l 0.1000 0.09370 94 77 - 119 2834
Toeluene mg/1 0.10030 0.09370 94 77 - 119 4742
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.09490 95 76 - 125 2834
Ethylbenzene mg/1 Q. 1000 0.09490 95 76 - 125 4742
¥ylenes (Total) ng/1 . 2000 0.1733 87 73 - 123 2834
Xylenes (Total)} mg/l 0.2000 0.1733 87 73 - 123 4742
Methyl-t-butylether ‘mg/l 0.1000 0.09430 94 71 - 126 2834
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.1000 0.09430 94 71 - 126 4742
TPH (Gasoline Range) wg/1 1.00 0.871 87 75 - 126 2834
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/1l 1.0¢ 0.871 87 75 - 126 4742
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 1.00 0¢.709 7l 46 - 118 3513
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 94 67 - 135 2834
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 94 67 - 135 4742

Project QC continued . . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHvILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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merica

INCORPORATED

I - Test/
]

l’ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

"age :
l Bilank Data

Analyte " Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/1 2834 2/11/02 3:03
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 4742 2711702 3:03
Teluene < 0.00050 mg/l 2834 2/11/02 3:03
Toluene < 0.00050 mg/1 4742 2/11/02 3:03
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mg/1 2834 2/11/02 3:03
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mg/l 4742 2711702 3:03
Xylenes (Total) < 0.00050 mg/l 2834 2711702 3:03
Xylenes (Total) < 0.00050 mg/1 4742 2/11/02 3:03
Methyl-t-butylether < 1.00050 mg/1 2834 2711702 3:03
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mg/1 4742 2/11/02 3:03
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 2834 2/11/02 3:03
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 4742 2/11/02 3:03
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 ng/1 3513 27 8/02 21:19
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMRTERS**
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT : 102. % Recovery 2834 2/11/02 3:03
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 4742 2/11/02 3:03

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 270703

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIvE / NassviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880




TESTAMERICA,IN C.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Dyva .

Client: C @ BC#H 7/70 /O-!>

Cooler Received On: Z-/ & And Opened Onﬁ/?, Mb Holloman
Signatare) /7

1 'I‘emperature of Cooler when opened ? o Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outs:de Of COOIRI?. . icrcrnrrsrirnres e asarsaesseseressanene @)—NO
a. Ifyes, how many, wh:it kind and where: / TAPE )4 ]6
3, Were custody seals on containers and intact?............... verersnsnansasrasasanal NO_YES

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.................................@NO

5. Were custody papers inside cooler" ......... venele YES3..NO
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signéd,etc)?....cveererumecrernreenenns -NO
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....eu. ceraaranes @NO .
3 What kind of packing materia) used"@ Peanpts Vérmiéuiite Other None
9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?............ etresrenrrsrare e e asrnena e @NO
10. Did all bottles arrive jn good condition( unbroken)?.........cevvecrvirssenseniuennens -NO
11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc) Fimeeeneesseisesesmnnn G YES).NO
12, Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....ce.onn.e, PR .@-NO
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.......... rriersr e @-NQ
14. 2. Were VOA vials received?......... e R (@NO
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?......... £ HO). YES
1S. 'Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.....creeereeirveeerssvessnsesrens @NO
16. Were correct preservatives us 2 SRR wrreteenreernnns versrore NO
17. Was resxc[ual chlorine present?........ Cteerrsarrrassneannenrver eeveveereorneantenas GND...YES

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Recei pt Form

LF-1 9/12/00




-

S RGN e

{615) 728-0177
Nashville Division

Nashville, TN 37204

TestAmenca

INCONFPORATED

6Q7o7f3§

2960 Foster Creighton

Sampler Name: (Print)

Consultant Name: Environmantal Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 73 Digltal Drive, Suite 100
‘City/State/ZIp: Novato, California 94949

Pﬁ:ject Manager Scott Grakam
Telephone Number: {415) 382-5989

ERI Job Number: 250613X
Jre Dk

ExxonMobil Engineer Gene Ortega

Telephone Number (925) 246-8747

Account #: 5 5 76
ro#: 100 (66 709Y
Facilitynx A~0I0Y

Global ID# T0B00100555

Site Address 1725 Park Street

E’X‘m- b Sampler Signature: _§fe /oty City, State Zip Alameda, CA
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
24 hour 72 hour §
[3a]
48 hour 98 hour E E E g 2 -
@ st rinal A
- W fw e
| : Flzle|RIE)E |2 |2 |28
Sampie I / Description DATE TME | cowp | oren |preserv| numeer |2 |4 | & IR R[5 (B (5 (5 (S
wws T 706 2fvfoz (606 X_. | HCL/ O [Fourione | x x| x| x]|x
w7 LA / {550 %X | HCL/0 [Four /@ne| x x| x]x]|x
W { | o
L T X ACET O IF o o3¢ N
MW LT ] 1510 HCL/ O IFour/ Tw X | X
-
mwtr 177673 N (700 HCL/ O [Four/ Tw X|{ X
Relinguished by; % / Data
o 2 / / Time Recaived by: .
/%? - S/07, 8&) Time Laboratory Comments:
Tempergture Upon Recsipt:
Refinquished by: Dete Time Recaivad by Tesmmed Sample Containers Intact?
ime %—o VOAs Freg of Headspace?




Test/America

tH CORPOPRATED

3712702

ERT - NORTHERNW CA 3876
Scott R. Graham

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE lOQ
NOVATG, CA 94949

This repert includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

2506-11% EXXON 7-Gl04. The Laboratory Project number is 274873,

an executed copy cf the chain of custedy and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number ° Ceollecticn Date
A-EFF 02-A35592 3/ 6/02
A-TINT 02-A35893 3/ 6/02
A-INF 02-A35894 3/ 6/02

These results relate only to the items tested.

MAR 13 2000

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

~
Report Approved By: Al B A Report Date: 3/12/02
Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn I.. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir., Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 5. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE. TN 37204 / 815-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: (02-A35892

Scott R. Graham Sample ID: A-EFF
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: AIR
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /7-0104
Date Collected: 3/ 6/02
Project: 2506-11X% Time Collected: 11:00
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 8/02
Sampler: EUGENE CLIFFORD Time Received: 9:00
Result Dilution Analysis
Analyte mg/m3 PPMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method

Toluene 0.500 < 0,130 1. 3/11/02 20:40 CHollingsw EPA-18
Benzene 0.500 < 0.1%4 1. 3/11/02 20:40 CHollingsw EPA-18
<« 0.340 1. 3/11/02 20:40 CHollingsw EPA-18
< 0.113 1. 3711702 20:40 CHallingsw EPA-18
TRPH Lo =C4-C10 16.0 3.84 1. 3/11/02 20:40 CHollingsw EPA-13

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# — Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880

l <
<
Zylene < 1.50
l Ethyl benzene < 0.500
\ '



Test/America

I NCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A35893

Scott R. Graham Sample ID: A-INT
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: AIR
NOVATO, CA 94949 : Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 3/ 6/02
Project: 2506-11X Time Collected: 11:00
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 8/02
Sampler: EUGENE CLIFFORD Time Received: 9:00
Result Dilution Analysis
Analyte mg/m3 FPMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
Toluene < (1.500 < 0.130 1. 3711702 21:09 CHollingsw EPA-18
Benzene < 0.500 < D.154 1. 3411702 21:09 CHollingsw EPa-18
Xylene < 1.50 <« 0.340 1. 3/11/G2 21:09 CHollingsw EPA-18
Ethyl benzene <« (.300 < 0,113 1. 3711702 21:09 CHollingsw EPA-18
TRPH Lo »C4-Cl10 15.1 3.62 1. 3711702 21:09 CHollingsw EPA-18

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Becovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NashviLe. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

FNCCOGRPOCRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FRT - NORTHERN CA 3876
Scott R. Graham

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, .CA 94949

Project: 2506-11X
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104
Sampler: EUGENE CLIFFORD

Lab Number: 02-A3589%4
Sample ID: A-INF
Sample Type: AIR

Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 3/ 6/02
Time Collected: 11:00
Date Received: 3/ 8/02
Time Received: 9:00

Result Dilution
Analyte mg./m3 PPMV Factor
Toluene 1.80 G470 1
Benzene 2.90 0.892 1
Iylene 8.20 1.86 1.
Ethyl benzene 1.60 0.362 1
TRPH Lo =C4-ClO 82.3 19.8 1

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analysis
Date Time Analyst Method

3711702 21:38 CHollingsw EPA-18
3/11/02 21:38 CHollingsw EPA-18
3711402 21:38 CHollingsw EPA-18
3711702 21:38 CHoliingsw EP4-18
3/11/02 21:38 CHellingsw EPA-18

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



i Test/America

INCORPORATED

lROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 2506-11X

lage: 1

l # = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

2960 FusTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvnae TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Clieat: T T Bex 274913

Cooler Received On:_3.8.02 _And Opened On:_3.8.0z By: Chris Wilmoti

(Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened Degrees Celsius

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.........cccoiveiiriimmenninsn errerre e ..YES....NO
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,et‘c)?...............................YES....NO
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate plaée? ............................. YES....NO
8. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Yermiculite Other None

9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate}?.......cccviveiieieniinniiniiiinnnmnan YES...NO
10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.........cereennncirciisinnienin .. YES...NO
11. Were all bottle [abels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?....................'..............YES...NO
12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....c...ceoe. vesssrerrasoass: YES. . .NO
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?; ................................... YES...NO
14, a. Were VOA vials received?......oovieiiviiiiiiniviiim i YES...NO
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...............NO...YES
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each DOLEIE?. ceeeneeerireresrenrecsessarernse YES...NO

16. Were correct preservatives used"YESNO
17. Was residual chlorine present? ... NO...YES

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for reselution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00

I 7




I N IR O B O S B EEESECCEN R R B e e

T tlx : Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N, Ortega
eS I I I.@:.I‘nlé(n}@ Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number 925-467-8747
(615) 7T26-0177 City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949 Account #: 36106
Nashville Division Project Manager Scott R, Graham PO #: 4501667004
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: 1-415-382-9105 Facifity 1D # 7-0104
MNashville, TN 37204 ER! Job Numbey: 2506-11X Glohal 1D#
E Mobil Sampler Name: {Print) 52 « e i_¢ C [ FFs A Site Address 1725 Park Street
On I : ;
x( o Sampler Signature: f_m LN City, State Zip Alameda, California
VA
TAT PROVIDE: - [Speciallnstructions: Matrix Analyze For:
] 24 hour 72 hour EDF Report 2
o ol
© o
L] a8 hour (196 hour FAX Results |YES o lwlo|ol® e |o
Sis |2 l2 (8% |8”
[ ]aday ® o | [® |8 |»
w . |z wie [&
slz|5l2 |2 n m g | 21L O
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comp | GraB |PReserv | nuMser |2 (2 [ IR IR | |5 |§ |8 9 -
A-EFF 35892 S/@AJ- (o2 X NA 1-1L X X | x
A-INT 43 5/47 A 2 | e X NA 1-1L X X | X
A-INF 35894 //4?/01., A X NA 1-1L X XX
Relingquished by:a,;‘.\a‘;, /27 . Date P - Time S 2 Received by: ‘ i
e ‘ . - Ay y: Time
C ] U/// E)/‘*‘/C’ 2 C [__,‘pjc,\ 2,802 0900 Laboratory Comments:
"HJ Ny {C ‘ Temperature Upon Receipt:
. Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: ; : . )
mauisned by Date Tima Recetved by TestAmerica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace?




Test/America

INCORPORATED

FEB 20 2002

2,12/02

ERI - NORTHERN C& 3876
Scott R. Graham

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATC, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed helow. These samples relate to your project

2506-11% EXXON 7-0104. The Laboratory Project number is 270983.

An executed copy of-the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page !
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
A-EFF 02-A18886 2/ 6702
A-INT (2-A18887 2/ 6/02
A-INF 02-A18888 2/ 6702

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: {;La%iﬂﬂija@b,){%?qqnﬁ Report Date: 2/12/02
/ / =+
! -
Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technicgl Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. . Kelly S. Comstock, Technlgal Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technic¢al Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0930



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A18886
Scott R. Graham Sample ID: A-EFF
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: AIR
NOVATO, CA 94949 : Site ID:
Date Collected: 2/ 6/02
Project: 2506-11X Time Collected: 11:30
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 8/02
Sampler: JESSICA CHIARO Time Received: 9:00
Result Dilution Analysis
Analyte mg/m3 PPMV Factor Date Time Analyst Methad
Toluene < $.500 < 0,130 1 72/ 8702 18:45 CHollingsw EPA-18B
Benzene < 0.500 < D.154 1. 2/ 8702 1B:45 CHellingsw EPA-18
Xylene < 1.50 < 0.340 1. 2/ 8/02 18:45 CHollingsw EPA-18
Ethyl benzene < 0.500 < 0,113 1 2/ 8702 18:45 CHollingsw EPA-18
TRPH Lo »C4-CI10 < 5.00 < 1.20 1 2/ 8/02 18:45 CHollingsw EPA-18

TABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Hot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

D960 FOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / Naskvine, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880




Test/AAmerica

{tHNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A18887

Scott R. Graham Sample ID: A-INT
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: AIR
NOVATO, CA 94949 : Site ID:
Date Collected: 2/ 6/02
Project: 2506-11X% Time Collected: 11:35
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104 Date Received: 2/ 8/02
Sampler: JESSICA CHIARO Time Received: 9:00
Result Dilution Analysis
Analyte mg/m3 PPMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
Toluene (.800 0.209 1 2/ 8/02 19:14 CHollingsw EPA-18
Benzene <« {.300 < Q. 154 1 2/ 802 19:14 CHollingsw EFPA-18
Xylene < 1.50 < 0.340 1 27 8/02 19:14 CHollingsw EPA-18
Ethyl benzene < 0,50C « 0.113 1 2/ 8/02 19;:14 CHollingsw EPA-18
TRPH Lo =C4-Cl0Q < 5.00 < 1.20 1 2/ 8/02 19:14 CHollingsw EPA-18

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Ret detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NAsHvILLE TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INECORPGRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FRTI - NORTHERN CA 3876
Scott R. Graham

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Project: 2506-11X
Project Name: EXXON 7-0104
Sampler: JESSICA CHIARO

Lab Number: 02-A18888
Sample ID: A-INF
Sample Type: AIR
Site ID:

Date Collected: 2/ 6/02
Time Collected: 11:40
Date Received: 2/ 8/02
Time Received: 9:00

Result Dilution
Analyte mg/m3 PPMV Factor
Toluens 27.1 7.07 1
Benzene 245 7.54 1.
Xylene 33.2 7.52 1.
Ethyl benzene 12,2 2.76 1
TRPH Lo »C4-C10 458. 11Q. 1

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND - Not detected at the report limit.

Analysis
Date Time Analyst Method
2/ 8702 19:43 CHollingsw EPA-18
2/ 8702 19:43 CHollingsw EPA-18
2/ 8s02 19:43 CHollingsw EPA-18
2/ 8/02 19:43 (CHellingsw EFA-18
2/ 8702 19:43 CHollingsw EPA-18

# - Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostek CREIGHTON Drivi / Nasnvine, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

. } !
Client: kT L _ BCH___ 270993

Cooler Received On:_z. 8,02 _And Opened On:_2.%.02 _By! Ch{‘f’ii‘ Wilmoth

¢ L
(Signature)

Temperature of Cooler when opened _ ) & Degrees Celsius

Were custody seals on outside of c00Jer?. . uniioiiriiiiiriin YES..@

a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where:
Were custody seals on containers and intact?.....ocee.eeeiiseasrassencorser . .NO,..YES

Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correcﬂy?..................A.......;..........YES....NO

Were custody papers inside €00ler....cociuvsiinierersnsesiansssassns SRS @....NO
+ Were custi)dy papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?....ccvvermminricrinnene. .@...NO
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.....occeeiniicianicenns @...NO

8, What kind of packing material nsed? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other

9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate}?.....ccccccicinviiviianien errressssnierane sraesssinen YES..NO
10. Did all bottles arrive in ngdAcbndition( unbrnken)?.,........,..;..........'.............@.NO
11. Were all bottle Iabels complete (#,date,signed,pres,efc) i enssisiserninicimnen: \ ..NO
12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?. ............................... @NO
13. Were c;t'rrect bottles used for the analysis requested?...c.ccervernirinirrissecinsisnnn YES...ﬁO
14. 2. Were VOA vials TeCeIVEH Trrrrrrrerraarsrencrvsssossrnsnasssnrenssrnnsarsastsrnarammanes YES...NO

b.” Was there any u_Bservab[e head space present in any VéA vial?.ceeceiiiienn, NO...YES
15. Wés sufficient amount of sample sent in each boftle?....oo revcciiniiinininiens +eesn YES. . .NO
16, Were correct preservatives used?....cereeriiieniicniorennnns cereriraesentneatitrarsiaeens « YES,..NO

17. Was residual chlorir"le pre’sént? ................................... eeretasieatientreresnrnn NO...YES
18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:
See attached for resolution

Cooler _Rece;pi Form | LF-1 ' g 9/12/00



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 270493 Page __of
| 76
T t, Z& I‘ a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Ing. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS me” “;luQT s Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number 925-487-8747
{615) 726-0177 ; City/State/ZIp: Novato, Californla 94949 Account #:
Nashville Division ‘ Project Manager Scott R, Graham PO #: 45016567094
2960 Foster Creighton | Telephone Number: 1-415-382-9105 Facllity 1D # 7-0104
Nashville, TN 37204 | ERI Job Number: 2508-11X Global ID#
ExzonMobil | Sampler Name: (Print) __ I Site Address 1725 Park Street
)K_Qn-- obi , Sampler Signature: / ,%"" R ,-) City, State Zip Alameada, Californla
TAT | PROVIDE: Speciauﬁétwcﬁo“s: Matrix Analyze For
| o
E] 24 hour 72 hour EDF Report 2 §
. . o
(3 48 hour [ 96 nour FAX Results |YES w wlSlI RIS S8
: ool lg| ¥
(18 day ®|o|d 21 8| w
= coloix|wleg| & &
| Els|g|E|£|E|E|E|x|8]8
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comMP | GRAB | PRESERV| Numeer | = [P |2 IF|F @21 B|O|> -
A-EFF VS DBL 202 | WO X NA 1-1L X X%
A-INT 1 i nas 1o X NA 1-1L X X | %
A-INF 193 83 \t/ wyo X NA | 1-1L X X | X
Relinquished by: Date ‘ Time Recetved by: Time Laboratory Gomments:
Temperature Upon Recelpt:
_ ‘ L) 2.8.0 7’—'0 Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Cate Time Recelved by TestAmerica: d Tlmeocw . VOAs Free of Headspace?




Sequoia “

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequotnlabs com

'~ Analytical JAN 24
L™= =
24 January, 2002 vemsmmmma e
Scott Graham

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

‘Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon
Sequoia Report: MLA0193

A —

- m -

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/10/02 17:50. If you have any quastions

concerning this reporl, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sheupen
Wayne Stevenson
Client Services Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Dirive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiwsv_sequoialabs com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon}

Project: Exxon

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94549 Project Manager: Scott Graham M/24/02 11:37
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMFPLES

Sawmple 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

A-Eff MEAD193-01 Air 01/05/02 1230 OL/10/02 17:50

A-Int MLA0193-02 Air 01/09/02 12:35 0t/10/02 17:50

A-Inf MLAO0193-03 Alr 01/09/02 12:40  0§/10/02 17:50

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Sfxssmion

The resulss in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must he reproduced in its entirely.

Wayne Stevensen, Client Services Manager

Page 1 of 7




Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) . Project: Exxon .
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 01/24/02 11:38
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified and BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

A-Eff (MLA0193-01) Air Sampled: 01/09/02 12:30 Received: 01/10/02 17:50

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m? Air 1 2A11003 0111702 0171102 DHSLUFT
SNZene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " - - ..
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " ” n .. "
lfylenes (total) ND 0.10 " " M " .. "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 72.5% 70-130 " " w “

lg-lnt (MI.A0193-02) Air _Sampled: 01/09/02 12:35 Received: 01/10/02 17:50

jasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mgim* Air 1 2AI1002 03102 011102 DHSLUFT
Benzene ND 0.10 " " " " - "
oluene ND 0.1o " " » " » "
Gthylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " - "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.10 " " " " " "
ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " w » w R
lglm’rogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 106 % 70-130 “ " LA "

A-Tnf (MLAG193-03) Air Sampled: 01/09/02 12:40 Received: 01/10/02 17:50
asoline Range Organics (C6-CH) 670 50 mg/m® Air 5 2A11003  QI/11/02  01/11/02  DHSLUFT P03

enzene 8.0 0.50 " " " " » "
Toluene 9.0 0.50 " » " " " "
thylbenzene 2.6 .50 " " " " " "
éyienes (total) 20 0.50 " " " " " "
viethyl tert-butyl ether 46 2.5 " " " " " n

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 91.0 % 70-130 " " " "

Eequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili The restlts in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documens. This analytical report must be reproduced in i entirety.

l Page Page 2 of 5




Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon .
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 01/24/02 11:38

lal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified and BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Con
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC RED
I Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Baich 2A11002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
lBlank (2A11062-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/02
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m? Air
Benzene ND 0.05 "
.To]uene ND 005
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 -
Kylenes (total) ND 0.05 »
l Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.06 i 2.00 103 70-130
.LCS {2A11002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/02
Benzene 204 0.020 mgm*Air 200 : 102 70-130
Toluene 2,12 0.020 " 2.00 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 22 0.020 " 2.00 ne 70130
Xylenes (total} 6.69 0.020 " 6.00 11z 70-130
l Surrogate: aa,a-Triflucrotoluene 205 " 2.00 10z 70-130
Batch 2A11003 - EPA 50308 |P/T]
Blank (ZA11003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/02
l Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C10) ND 3 mg/m? Air
Benzene ND 0.05 "
Toluene ND 0.05 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.05 "
Methy] tert-butyl cther ND .25 »
Surrogate: a.a,a-7] riﬂuor‘albl’uene 1.83 " 2.00 913 70-130
LCS (2A11003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/02
Benzene 2.16 0.10 mg/m® Air 200 108 70-130
Toluene 219 0.10 " 2.00 10 70-130
l Ethylbenzene ' : 2.20 0 v 2.00 110 70-130
Xylenes (total) 6.31 .10 " 6.00 108 70-130
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page Page 3 of 5




Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} - Project: Exxon :
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 01/24/02 11:38

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified and BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Con
Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill

- e ==

%

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC " RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Leve! Result %REC  Limiis RFD Limit Notes
Batch 2A11003 - EPA 50308 [P/Tj]
ES (2A11603-B31) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/02
urrogate; a,o.a-Trifluorotoluene 204 mg/m® dir 2.00 192 70-130
ISequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyticat repori must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page Page 4 of 5




Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Numaber: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 01/24/02 11:38

Notes and Definitions

iy
fe)
L)

Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C10

Anaiyte DETECTED

g 3
-

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Emit

o
-]

Not Reported

Sample tesulis reported on a dry weight basis

g

Relative Percent Difference

Z
S

- EE e OE N R OGN B BN T G BN = S ==

lSequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iLs enlirety.

' . Page Page 5 0of 5



) R QUBL AN TIEAL ™
W’ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

trikc ., ST « SIS0 oW o(J8: oW, N AN, .
N. Wiget Lane » Wainut Creek, CA 94598 » {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
cDowell Bivd. North, Suits D » Petaluma, GA 94054 « (707) 7921885 FAX (707) 7920342
/01551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 84070 + (850) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232:9612

Company Name:  Zpuihtiraie? WM W /-,5/3/)

Project Name: /o sl S M ed  F- gﬁ)}l‘

Billing Address (if different):

Hsamples Received in Good Condition? &Yes 0 No

{Malling Address: 2% &W Afy—,;{g M J0o /,_,.—-—»—\
; 3
Cty: iy 0 Sate o Zp Code: 4apesy ( MLav/92 )
Telaphone: L= 3PR ~ TS FAX #:/—?y_r:gg,g e Ay PO #: ;’JW A _,/(% — |
Report T6: SCorh Spofirca | Samplen W . /M@M QC Data: §Zlevel Il (Standard) Q Chromatograms O Level III O Level IV
Turnaround O Standard 0 7 Working Days 0 2 Wortldng Days. /o Drinking Water | Analyses Requested |
Time: ;’P?n;r:qsng Days O 5 Working Days 0 1 Working Day 0 Waste Water
MBworkingDays  Q ASAP R Other
Client ‘| Date/Time | Matrix| #of | Cont. | Sequola’s
Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # (Jﬁ‘% ) Commerfts
A-EFF MWpeso | ot | 1 &)
Ao |\ Bafeac| | | ]
3. A-/tF :
4. o
=
S
8.
7.
8. -
9.
" Relinquished By% AL RO W Date: // /{J.ﬁ Time: 2,00 Received By:WoD-«r Bl Date: J-10~0Z | Time: #8125 A
Relinquished By Q’, i | Date: lsiowL Time: | ? 5]) Received By: (g |4 Datg- {0~ 4__ | Tme: {4 (D)
,.;.;;:Re1inquishad By: Date: Time: Racetved By Lab: /W_) Date: ,&é,&_ Time //?_gp

Samples on ice? JéYes O No Method of Sh:pmemwmm _ﬁof_z

Pinle - Cliont

Vallrw - Saminla

o0 R T White - Saninia




ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS




OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Statian 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Lahoratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Periad Cumulative
ID Operation cfm ppmv ppmv Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System startup 1,583 0 ---

2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 65 48 < 2.4 0.031 <01
A-INT < 24 0.031 '
A-EFF < 24 0.031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 <24 0.031 < 0.2
A-INT < 24 0.031
A-EFF < 24 0.031

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 <24 0.031 < 0.5
A-INT < 2.4 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 0.031

5/4/98 A-INE 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 < 58
A-INT < 2.4 0.031
A-FFF < 2.4 0.031

6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 < 10.0
A-INT 4.2 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 (.031

7199 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 < 10.0
A-INT -
A-EFF < 2.4 0.031

8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 0.94 < 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-EFF 10 0.03t

10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 < 19.3
A-INT < 2.4 0.031
A-FFF < 2.4 0.031

11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 < 21.7
A-INT < 2.4 .031
A-EFF < 24 0031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 31 0.034 < 7
A-INT < 2.4 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 0.031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 0.031 < 27.5
A-INT 5.6 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 0.031

2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 2.1 0.16 < 31.1
A-INT < 121 016
A-EFF < 121 0.16




OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Resnlts TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm ppmv ppmy Pounds Pounds
38799 A-INF 4,919 319 131 27 < (.031 < 31.8
A-INT < 2.4 < {.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 33 131 42.6 0.474 < 333
A-INT 4.6 < (0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
516/99 A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 < 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 471 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 < 42.0
A-INT : 18.03 < 0.031
A-ETF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 . < 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
/7/09 A-INE 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 < 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-BFF 3.74 < (.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 031 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 < 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < (.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < .31
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 149 31 0.59 < 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April ¥, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INTL = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per mimate.
PpImy = Parts per million by volume

- = Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/20/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?®) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or froma
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2} Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Calc.
deg F in H,0O mg/M3 acim Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = l atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,0. T,,, = 460 + Tdeg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M> Flow = 95
(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X

21 x 60 x 95 x - X X X = 741b
{460+ 80) 4407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cu ft M? g b Ib
----- X-——- X-— X Tgy x Per X X X =
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 00283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total} = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M°. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M?. (Use 102 for gasoline)



